General Articles

A Threefold Cord

| Dwell among Mine own People
The Grace that is in Christ Jesus
The Green Tree

The Truth shall make you Free
A Chaste Virgin to Christ
A Contrast
A Divine Person on Earth Today (2)
A Faithful and Beloved Brother
A Farewell Message
A Few Thoughts on Assembly Privilege
A Few Thoughts on Baptism
A Few Thoughts on Deuteronomy 1
A Few Thoughts on John 20

A Heavenly Band

A Husband

A Kingdom of Priests

A Lad, Five Loaves and Two Fishes
A Light to the Gentiles

A Little Child

A Man for Men

A Meditation on John 3

A Meditation on John 4

A Meditation: Exodus 30

A Meditation: The Moral Qualities of Christ
A Nation in Travail

A New Generation

A Parallel

PRM
HG
TR
PRM
EJMc
PRM
DLH
WRP
EB
ON
PRM
PRM
JS
CAC
THR
THR
EHC
FL
EHC
JT
JS

PRM
THR
AN
PL
ELM
AIM

ENEENENG; BENTNN

279

46
57
32
141
208
230
49
28
85
14
157
169
92
88
301
29
246

189
289
11
13
15
327
303
74



A People for the Land and the Land for the People RD

A Perpetual Statute

A Personal God .

A Place of Rest

A Priest with Urim and Thummim
A Question

A State of Faith and of Spirituality
A Strait Tests

A sucking lamb

A Tabernacle for the Sun

A Vessel for the Testimony

A Woman of Wealth

A Word for the Moment

A Word to the Wise

Absolute Unalterableness
Acceptance of Divine Exposure
Administrative and Family Relationships
After the War

An Extract

An Hebrew Servant

An Introduction to the Canticles
Analysis of Hebrews

And he was Buried

And | am glorified in them

And now abideth faith, hope, love; these three
Approach to God

As He is so are we in this World
As is the heavenly

Asa, King of Judah

Asleep through Jesus

Behaviour in the House of God

PRM
PRM
JLBH
PRM
EP
JT
JBS
JT
JLBH
AFM
RD

JND
EP
PRM
JT
JL
PRM
PRM
JGB
JND
CAP
PRM
AMH
JBS
HCA
JT
EHC
CAC
JT

315
253
197
95
309
80
177
58
145
241
151
25
331
43
329
253
115
64
197
281
149
83
81
309
102
210
155
146
204
16
65



Behold, I stand at the door and knock
Bethlehem and the Supper

Breaking Bread

Building Inward

But Thomas was not with them

Can We Discern the Signs of the Times?
Canaanites and Philistines

Christ and the Church

Christ and the Unique Company
Christ as Daily Food

Christ as God's Resource

Christ as Shepherd

Christ Everything

Christ Inimitable

Christ known as Living, and the Effect
Christ Known in the Heart of the Believer
Christ speaking Godward and Manward
Christ Supreme in the Heart

Christian Education

Christian Ground

Christian Obedience

Christ's Present Position in Glory
Church Affections Secured

Church Exercises

Circumstances

Closing Days

Comfort

Commendation

Communion and Service

Confessedly great

Consider!

JP
PRM
CCE
PRM
PRM
DLH
JND
JRB
HCA
FHB
JSG
FWJ
FER
PRM
CAC
FHB
WHC
JT
JT
FER
JSG
THR
JAM
JAM
JND

HCA
JBG
MW
PRM
JTC

14
11

&~ B~ OO 01 0 N

13

14

o

14

~N o N © © N

17
15

11
14
13
13

293
206
140
169
300
283
272

44
150
222
257

60
260
286
179
325

13
197

36
183
68
192
190
279
241
76
43
13
41
14



Contrariwise
Covenant Relationship

Covenant Relationships and Family Relationships

Crossing the Ford
Cullings
Daniel 1

David encouraged himself in the Lord his God

Days

Deliverance

Deliverance from Natural Elements
Departed and Returning Glory
Departure

Disappearance

Discipline (2)

Divine Development

Divine Furnishing

Divine Principles and Divine Affections
Divine Rights

Earth's Best Superseded
Editorial

Education for Levitical Service
Energy in Mutuality
Enlargement

Enquiries

Environment

Ephesians 1

Erratum

Establishment

Eternal Life

Eternal life in its Present Form
Eternal Sonship

PRM
JT

JT
T™W
PL
JND
SJBC
JT
WCG
RD
JS
CM
SH
RD

JT
EJW
FER
JRK
PRM
JJ

JT
HG

HCA
JND

JT

RFK
FER
JND

169
217
169

79
177
262
305
198
265
312
296

41
112
236

47
320
247

51
261

54
36
175
84
148
167
99
85
121
13
301



Exclusiveness

Expansion

Experience in Affection
Extract

Extract

Extract from a Letter

Extract from a Letter

Extract from a Letter

Extract from a Letter

Extract from a Letter

Extract from EP's Letter
Extract from JND

Extract from Reading at Quemerford
Extract on the Presence of Christ
Extracts

Extreme Unction

Failure and its Lessons

Faith not Sight

Faith, Love and Hope

Falling or Descending: Which?
Family Relationships

Family Relationships (1)
Family Relationships (2)
Feet-washing

Fellowship

Fellowship (1)

Fellowship (2)

Fellowship and Privilege
Fellowship in a Day of Outward Ruin
Fellowship in Service

Fidelity

JT
VKR
PL
FER
HG
CAC
CAC
SH
BER

JND
FER
JBS

PL

HG
JND
AFM
JT
JT
JT
JT
ALM
JWM
PRM

CD
DLH
JBS
FER

w P W o

55

299

56
308
135
110
252

16

17

31
166
262

31
100

66
306
147

37
171
198
230
261
228
277
223
277
240
295
115
139



Fidelity to one another as in Fellowship
First Principles

First Principles

Firstfruits of his creatures

Five Circles of Blessing and Testimony
Five Spheres

Flesh and Spirit

Fold or Flock

Follow thou me

For love's sake

Formation

Four Features of Recovery

Fragments from a Reading with FER
Fragrance with Light

From a Current Reading

From a Letter

From a Letter

From a Letter

From a Letter

From a Letter: The Great War

From a Reading

From Letters Received

From Letters Received

From Letters Received

From Letters Received

From Letters Sent

From Letters Sent

From Strength to Strength

From The Wilderness and its Lessons
Get; Lose; Gain

Gleanings from Reading on Matthew 5:13-26

JT
JWD
JT

JRT

PRM
HCA
PRM

RD
PRM
JT
FER
CCE
PRM
CAC
JHT

HG
PRM

PRM
FER
ENH
PRM

14
15
15

14

13
14
17

12
10

14
15
16
11
16
15
15
15
15
15
15

16

13

42
222
153

57
185
197
224
265
315
241

226
44
28

178

173

215
65

279
54

276

163

200

240

278

165

277

111
94
80



Glory

Glory to God

Go, pass over

Go; Come

God all in all

God and Man

God and Men

God is not God of the dead, but of the living
God Revealed

God's Amen

God's Help in connection with His House
God's King

God's Reserve of the Spirit

God's Rights

God's Storehouse

God's Ways in Discipline

God's Ways with us

God's Work in Creation

God's Work which He "Created to Make"
Good words and comfortable words
Grace

Grace and Exaltation

Guidance

Having Christ Essential to Living Christ
He drew near

He must increase

He sent a man before them

Headship

Headship

Headship in Colossians (2)

Headship in Ephesians (2)

CAC
PRM
CAC
EP
HD'A
PRM
PRM
TR
JND
PRM
JT
WJ
PRM
EJMc
JHT
PAR
TR
PRM
JS
JTC
JND
PRM
JBS
JBS
PL
CAC
JTC
ELM
CAC
CAC
CAC

13

16
16
17

16
10
16
11
16

14
12

12
13
11

17

14

12
12

216
309
302
110
311
253
309
302
271
169

30
198
113
130

24

19
157

91
128

22

55
117

12
102

80
332
204
243
186
265
296



Headship in Romans (2) CAC 12 198

Healing AJH 12 301
Healing and Feeding CAC 2 90
Heaven or Earth CAC 2 237
Heavenly Things HCA 4 238
Heavenly Things HCA 5 17
Hebrews 2:11-12 JND 7 112
Hebrews and Ephesians JND 10 280
His Right Hand PRM 16 309
His soul came into iron PRM 12 29
His Wife hath made Herself Ready JSG 8 7
His windows being open PRM 13 219
Holding the Head JBS 8 100
Holiness JT 17 283
Homely Words PRM 13 11
Homely Words PRM 13 32
Homely Words PRM 13 122
Homely Words PRM 13 201
Homely Words PRM 13 237
Homely Words PRM 13 263
Homely Words PRM 14 22
Homely Words PRM 14 84
Homely Words PRM 14 94
Homely Words PRM 14 141
Homely Words PRM 14 256
Homely Words PRM 14 322
Homely Words PRM 15 279
Homely Words PRM 15 307
Homely Words PRM 15 313
Homely Words PRM 16 57

Homely Words PRM 16 85



Homely Words

Homely Words

Homely Words

Homely Words

Homely Words

Homely Words

Homely Words

Homely Words .

Hoping and Quietly Waiting
How do | See Him?

How God Works to Secure His own Pleasure
How to View the Church
Hymning God

I Am Jesus

I have much people in this city
In Christ and In Christ Jesus

In Him was Life

In His Steps

In that Day

In the Heavenlies

Individual Faithfulness
Inheritance and Affection
Instinctive and Intelligent Knowledge
Intelligence

Introduction

Is Man Recoverable?

Is the Church Available Today?
Isaac

Isolation

It is Expedient for you that | go away
It is the last hour

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
T™W
PRM
CAC
JND
JRK
PRM
JS
JSG
AIM
PRM
ELM
PRM
DD
JT
FER
JT
PRM
JND
JT
EP

HCA
HCA

290
24
29

114

169

225

282
29

143

281

293

111

126
57
19

246
47

274

108

169

296

205

259

173

138
113
304
158
195

87



Jacon Returning to Bethel
James and his Brethren

Jeremiah and Paul: A Parallel and a Contrast

Jesus always Man

Jesus Called them to Him

Jesus Dependent

Jesus the "I Am"

John and Paul

John and Paul

Jottings from a Reading with RB
Joy and Life

Joy in all that Love has done
Knowledge as the Food of Communion
Laodicea

Legality and Christianity

Lest we should Offend them

Let us not rend it

Leviticus 13 and 14

Life

Life and Eternal Life

Life in the Body

Life Potentially and Life as Enjoyment
Light

Light and Darkness

Light and its Effects

Light and Shadow

Links with the New Covenant
Living to and for God

Living Water

Local Condition and Furnishing
Love

JT
EP
JHT
JND
JT
JND
JND
FER
HCA
RB
JT
EHC
JGB
CAC
CAC
PRM
PRM
AIM
VKR
JT
JT
JT
EJMc
FL
FHB
PRM
RD
FHB
JT
JT
JND

12
14
15

11

10
16
13

~N DN o0 B~ D

12

17

14

16

13

15

15

17

60
163
135
177

211
160
140
167
242
162
155
214
251
269
197

264
118
111
34
70

284
117
141
264
327
327
312
252



Love to all the Saints
Love-Feasts Continued

Love's Circle

Love's Satisfaction

Love's Wondrous Purpose
Luke 22:19-20

Manhood

Many sons

Marks of the Man of God
Married to Another

Maschil, or Giving Instruction
Matthew 8:44

Matthew's Gospel

Me He Restored unto Mine Office
Mercy and Eternal Life
Mercy of the Lord in that Day
Mightily Grew ... and Prevailed
Mind and Will

Moab

Moral Power

Mount Zion

Multiplication for God

My Brethren

My Holy Mountain

My Joy

My Sheep

My strength is made perfect in weakness
My Yoke

Net Results

New Creation

Non-imputation and Sonship

JND
JT
JT
EJW
EHC
JND
JT
PRM
PW
PRM
WJ
FER
JND
PRM
PRM
JSG
PRM
DW
PLB
WJ
AIM
PRM
EW
PRM
EJW
PRM
EB
JP
EP
EW
EJMc

16

O N Ul NN O O O -

= = = = =
OO UL, N OO RO

111
201
204
164
248
167

68

130

67
203
248
308
141
169
178

158
98

41
29
74

221

92
153

85
293
298
234



Not far from the Kingdom of God
Note on Psalm 84

Notes by CCE

Notes of an Address
Noteworthy Marginal Readings
Notwithstanding

Obedience and Affection

On 1 Corinthians 13

On Building a Tower

On Earth - Peace

On Luke 24

On Moving

On Pretension

On the Book of Esther

Our Exit from Sin and Death
Our Great Resource

Our House from Heaven

Our Household Outlook

Our House-top and our Parapet
Our Outlook and Present Exercises
Our Spiritual Food

Outline of Luke 19

Outside the Camp

Overcoming

Part with Him

Perfection

Perfection

Philippians and Corinthians
Place and Displacement

Power towards, in and from us
Praise

PRM
APG
CCE
SJBC
PRM
JTC
EJMc
PRM
PRM
AHH
JND
PRM
FER
JRK
FER
JRK
JL
JHT
PRM
JRK
JT
CAC
JT
JBS
RSS
PRM
WCG
JND
CAC
ENH
HES

309
143
236
143
142
222
213
127
113

68

34
253
280

12
223
257
195
237

283

71
272
145

68
327
197
327
138
280

29
295



Precious fruit

Preparation and Rehabilitation
Preparation for Translation
Presentation

Present-day Pressure

Presenting our Bodies a Living Sacrifice to God

Preservation

Preservation of first love
Priesthood

Priesthood and the Apostles
Priesthood and Worship

Priestly Service

Priestly Service

Principles of Moment

Privilege

Promotion

Propitiation and Anointing
Providence and Prophecy
Purchased

Rahab and Lydia

Reading at Hazellville on Ezra 6:13 to end
Reading at Hazellville on Ezra 7
Reading at Parkstone

Reading on John 16

Reading on Leviticus 22
Reading on Leviticus 27
Reading on Matthew 24:29-51
Reading on Matthew 28
Reading with FER on 1 Corinthians 1

Reading with Joseph Pellatt on Eternal Life (1)
Reading with Joseph Pellatt on Eternal Life (2)

RD
EEM
EJMc
FWJ
EIJW
AMH
RSS
JD

JT

JT
JND
WHC
CCE
PRM
EJMc
EJMc
AFM
WT
PRM
EP

W)
PRM

PRM
PL
PRM
FER
JP

JP

o O

46

43

92

91

97
127
311
168
119

97
109
238
126
290
238
271
166
131
169
315
185
246
217
177
134
257
190

96
286
288
316



Reading with PL on Luke 23:1-19
Reading with RD on 2 Timothy 2:8-19
Reading with RD on 2 Timothy 2:8-19
Reconciliation

Reconciliation

Relations with Christ

Remarks on Headship (1)

Resurrection

Resurrection and Eternal Life
Righteousness

Romans, Colossians and Ephesians
Sanctify the Lord of Hosts Himself
Searched and Supported

Secret Life with God

Service

Service in the Assembly Governed by Intelligence

Service in the Land

Service in Two Worlds

Serving Love and Complacent Love
Set Apart for Himself

Shafts from the Quiver

Shall not Prevail

Simeon's Testimony

Some Operations of the Holy Spirit
Some Thoughts on the Gospel of John
Sons and Brethren

Sonship

Sorrow and joy

Sorrow; Suffering; Succour

Soul and Body

Soul and Life

PL
RD
RD
FER
CAC
JC
CAC
ASL
FER
FER
JE
EHC
CAC
PRM
JJ

JT
PRM
CAC
CAC
EHC
JL
PRM
JND
ALM
FHB
FL
CM
DLH
CAC
JND
FER

17
13
14

B~ © B

12

[N LI N NGOt

16
16

o P NN 00 oo

12

16
16
15
17

g1l N 00 00

166
329
49
22
84
45
197
237
41
223
110
291
173
81
278
65
57
248
203
210
27
232
279
210
163
288
243
61
168
157
243



Soul History
Sowing, Feeding, Sustaining, and Building

Speak unto the Children of Israel that they go
Forward

Spiritual Emotions
Spiritual Growth

Stand Therefore

State and Eternal Life
Strive Lawfully

Subdued

Subjection and Adornment
Subjection and Affection
Sufferings and Glory

Suitability for Priestly Function with Christ within

Summary of Reading on Leviticus 11
Sure mercies of David

Surrender

Sympathy

Sympathy with the mind of God as to His
Testimony

Sympathy with the Testimony

Take not Thy Holy Spirit from me
Take the Rod

Thanksgiving and Praise

That which was from the Beginning
The Abiding of the Comforter

The Activities of the Spirit

The Alpha and Omega

The Anxiety of Love

The Apple Tree

The Appreciation of Headship

JSB

JT
HVS
PRM
FER
FER
FWJ
JT
DLH
CAC
DD
PRM
RD
PRM
ALM

RD
JND
JT
PRM
THR
THR
JT
EW
JND
W)
JT

15
11
10

14
15
12
10

17

14
15

16
13

13
12

11

N o A~ Ol NN

66
66
180

148
54
85

133

273

135

182

144

212

113

154

120

258

256

229

45
193
256
253
323

98
153
273
250
129
314



The Apprehension of God's Purpose in Christ
The Ark and the Boards

The Ark: Triumphant or Captive

The Assembling of Ourselves Together

The Assembly

The Assembly

The Assembly has reached the Land, but it is also
the House of God

The Assembly in its Visible Character

The Assembly's Failure and the Overcomer's
Present Portion

The Battle is the Lord's

The Bearing of Priesthood

The Beauty of Holiness

The Belt of Life

The Body as seen by Man and by God
The Book of the Revelation

The Bread of God

The Calf as a Type

The Central Titles of Christ in the Books of the
Bible

The Centre of the Universe
The Cherubim
The Christian Circle

The Church as in the Purpose of God and her
Position m the Ways of God

The Church as the Vessel of Divine Formation
The Church Period

FAP
WJH

JC
FER
HCA

JT
EJW

TR
JT
PRM
PRM
JSG
JND
PRM
wC

CAC

WIH

PRM

PRM
JSG

The Conditions that make for Blessing, in view of RD

Enlargement (1)

15
13
12

10
11

13

183
253

91
106
317
156
323

130
187

271
311

33

57
131
323
281
166
315

254
299

81
264

85
286
109



The Conditions that make for Blessing, in view of RD

Enlargement (2)

The Conflict

The Consideration of Christ

The Consistency of Divine Ways
The Continuity of Faith

The Council of War

The Course of the Testimony

The Court of Grace

The Cup and the Baptism

The cup which My Father hath given Me
The Dawning of a New Day

The Death of Christ and the Work of God
The Deity of Jesus Christ

The Dignity of the Church

The Disciplined Man

The Distinctive Truth of the Moment
The Divine Standpoint

The Divine System of Blessing

The Downward Path

The Dying of Jesus

The Eleventh Hour

The end of the Lord

The Epistle to Pergamos

The Eternal Spirit

The Everlasting God

The Faith

The Fall of a Sparrow and the Falling of a Saint
The Fat, the Blood and the Wave .Breast of the

Peace-Offering
The Father

JT
JBC
PRM
PRM
PRM
JT
PRM
FL
PRM
APG
RSS
JND
CAC
WJ
FER
EJMc
JLBH
THR
JBS

RD
CAC
PRM
PRM
JND
EP
CAC

PRM

13

16

~NDNN BB Oo

16

12

11

11

15

15
16

16

15
15

12

124

267
318

85
197
225

225
60
317
126
225
18
307
144
279
18
246
253
224
74
67
78
253
225
276
286
97

169



The Father Seeketh such to Worship Him
The Father, as presented by Paul and by John
The Father's Care

The Father's Discipline

The Father's Pleasure in the Son

The First Gathering

The First Lesson of the Wilderness

The Flock of God

The Gain of Love

The Girdle of Truth

The Glory of the Resurrection

The Glory our Present Defence

The Gold of Eliphaz

The Good Confession

The Gospel

The Gospel and the Church

The Gospel and the Church

The Gospels

The Grace of God for the Last Days

The Grace of the Head

The graces of the Church and the way into them
The Greatness of Christ

The Greatness of Christianity Measured by the
Greatness of Christ

The Greatness of the Gospel (1)
The Greatness of the Gospel (2)
The Greatness of the Gospel (3)
The Greatness of the Testimony
The Headship of Christ

The Heart of God

The Heavenly Man

HCA
JND
JSG
JND
EW
PRM
CAC
RAM
THR
CAC
JGB
PRM
PLB
PRM
JT
JBS
JJ
JND
FWJ
DLH
PRM
HES
CCE

EJW
EJW
EJW
FWJ

FER
PRM

P O NP 00O N O

el = = = =
U N WOl Wowo R kP wWwo 01NN -

w w w

11
13

55
305
260
301
328
113
105

58
199
259
118
197
272

49
119
119
107
279
188

99
258

12
298

99
136
141
309

68
161

89



The Herald

The High Priest; Priests; Levites and People
The Holiest

The Holiest

The Holiest

The Hope of Righteousness

The horse and his rider

The House of Bread

The House of God

The Household as a sphere of Spiritual Education
The Importance of Headship

The Importance of Loving Christ
The Impress of Resurrection

The Inauguration of the Testimony
The Incarnate Word

The Incarnation

The Inheritance

The Institution of the Supper

The Journey and its End

The Key of David

The King and the Kingdom

The King and the Man

The knowledge of the holy

The Last Adam

The Last Week of Daniel 9

The Law of the House

The Levitical Platform

The Light

The Light of Life

The Light which Governs the Position
The Line of Recovery

SIBC
ASL
CAC
FER
FHB

SJBC
JAM
ELM
HFN
PRN
JT
PRM
HG
PRM
PRM
JT

AIM
JP
JT
JT
PRM

PRM
PRM
JT
PRM
EJMc
JT
HN

314

38
228
243
188
118
272
257
281

87
253
268
113
241
169
281
255

35
315
146
179
231
281
117
303

62
141
225

44

41
133



The Living Bread

The Local Assembly

The Logos (The Word)

The Lord and His Servant

The Lord will Bless His People with Peace

The Lord's human spirit

The Lord's Mind in the Supper

The Lord's Personal Testimony to the Assemblies
The Lord's Presence

The Lord's Resurrection, Ascension and Place in
the Midst

The Lord's Supper and His Coming
The Lord's Support

The Lord's Table

The Lord's Table

The Love of Christ

The Majesty of God and Inward State
The Man and the King

The Man Christ Jesus

The Man of God's Counsel

The Man of God's Pleasure

The Marks of a True Revival

The Meat Offering and the Manna
The Mercy Seat

The Mind in Christ Jesus

The Moment the Pressure began the Relief began
The Morning without Clouds

The Mystery

The Mystery

The Name of the Lord

The Natural and the Spiritual

PRM
JND
JND
EJW
PRM
PRM
CAC
FL
JBS
JP

MW
HFN
HB
JA
JBC
JND
CAC
PRM
EHC
HES
JSG
THR
Ccw
PRM
HCA
CS
PRM
JBS
JT
JT

N 00 N O

1
13

N

a1 N o1 ©

14

93
329
31
57
278
212
253
310
65

276
221
220

60
264
316
240
169
120
215

33
141
181

57
306
291

38
225
225



The Nazarite

The Number of the Roman Beast
The Old and the New Testament
The One Man and the Company
The Ore and the Mould

The Pathway of God's Will

The Pearl

The Person of Christ

The Pleasure of God

The Positive

The Power of God

The Power of God

The Power of Life in its two Spheres
The Presence

The Presence of the Holy Spirit

The Present Comfort of the Holy Ghost: What is it?

The Present Joy of God

The Present Outlook

The Present Provision of God

The Presentation of God

The Priesthood of Christ

The Promise of Life in Christ Jesus

The Promises of Revelation 2 and 3

The Protective Character of the Decalogue

The Quails and the Manna

The Real Conflict

The Relation of the Subjective to the Objective
The Result of Departure from First Principles (1)
The Result of Departure from First Principles (2)
The Resurrection

The Resurrection and the Life

PRM
ALH
JBS
PRM
JBS
FWJ
PRM
FER
FL
JJ
FWJ
JT
MW
PRM
FWJ
HCA
PRM
AJH
HCA
DD
JBS
FER
JGB
HS
JBC
PRM

oo

13

w o1 W o1 W

15

w

11
15

11
15

O© O 00N N © o

17

g1 W © © 0 0

281
325
101

17
139
320

122
197
323

42

96
281
27
129
141
156
290
190
306
73
20
289
100
29
118
98
119
83
29



The Resurrection Platform

The Return Journey

The Royal Line

The Saints' Weaning Time

The Sanctuary

The Sanctuary and its Service

The Sanctuary and the Temple

The Sealed of the Father

The Second-first Sabbath

The Secret Things

The Servant-Son (2)

The Service of Gifts

The Service of the Master

The Setting of the Lord's Supper

The Seven Pillars of Wisdom

The Sevenfold Perfection of the Gospel
The Shewbread upon the Pure Table
The Son in Manhood

The Son of the Father

The Son: High Priest

The Sovereignty of God in Mercy
The Sphere of the Sheep

The Sphere which Christ Fills

The Spirit of Christ

The Spirit of Peace

The Spirit of the New Covenant

The Spiritual House

The Spiritual Superseding the Natural
The stars of heaven and the constellations thereof
The Start

FER
PRM
PHP
wWT
SH
FER
FER
PRM
PRM
PRM

EH
PRM
CCE
PRM
MA
PRM
JSG
JND
PRM
PRM
JP
FHB
FER
JND
FHB
FEM
JT
PRM
RD

258
281

32
156
314
312

81
309
113
225
304

94

171
259
102

85
328

97
309
281
201
145

82

40
305

89
181
225
241



The Suffering Path and its Result in Peaceable
Fruits

The Supper as Presented in Matthew, Mark and
Luke

The Temptation

The Testimony in Difficult Days
The testimony of our Lord

The Testimony of our Lord

The Things of a Man and The Things of God
The Things that are Caesar's

The throne, and one sitting

The Times of the Gentiles

The Top of the Mount

The Trespass Offering

The True Israel

The Two Companies; or, Within and Without
The Two Numberings

The Twofold Position of the Church
The Various Foods of Scripture

The Veil and the Curtains

The Vessel of Display

The Village

The Vindication of Love

The Visible Glory

The Vitality of Christianity

The Voice from the Excellent Glory
The Voice of the Spirit

The Way

The way of peace

The Weapons of our Warfare

The Wilderness

PL

WHC

EP
HG
RB
HD'A
JH
JGB
FWJ
FER
AFR
PRM
AJH
FHB
FWJ
JT
RD
WIH
PRM
FL
PRM
JND
PRM
HCA
FL
AIM
RD
PRM
JT

17

13

272

220

26
101
228

76
154
166
179
252
221
127
291

36
204
124
258

57
315
253
301
141
266
209

71

16

29
171



The Wings of a Dove

The Wisdom of God in a Secret

The word of my patience

The Work of Christ

The Work of God

The Work of God, in Relation to the Eternal State
The Work of the Spirit

The World System and the Father's System (1)
The World System and the Father's System (2)
The World System and the Father's System (3)
The Wrong Side of Jordan

They constrained him

Things concerning the King

Things that accompany Salvation

This Great Sight

This man receiveth sinners, and eateth with them
Thou Remainest

Thoughts from a Reading on Ephesians 1
Thoughts from a Reading on Ephesians 1
Thoughts from Readings on 1 and 2 Timothy
Thoughts on Activities of Heaven

Thoughts on Sonship

Thoughts on the Book of Esther

Thoughts on the Greater Prophets

Thoughts suggested by 1 Peter 1:13

Three Unprayed Prayers

Time of Trial

To find Pasture

To Him, Glory!

To Our Readers (re "In the Midst" vol.2 p.225)
To see what he would call them

JT
EHC
PRM
FER
FER
FHB
JND
HCA
HCA
HCA
JND
PRM
EHC
PRM
PRM
JLBH
THR
JC
JC
AIM
ENH
FHB
EJMc
JH
PL
EP
GV
AIM
PRM
PRM
PRM

14

13
10

17

0 W W w N

13

12
14

g o B B 0 W

12
16

14
15
11
17

14

292
174

85
263

91

74

91

93
306
311
167

30
284
225
213
273
286
107
136
165
266
292
219

302
330
133
208
113

85

46



To the Chief Singer on my Stringed Instruments
To the Glory of God by us

To this Man will I look

Together

Turned into another man

Two Families

Unity

Unpublished Letter from FER to AJT

Unto Obedience and Sprinkling

Varied Sufferings of Christ by Hammer and Fire
Victory Here—Glory There

Virgin, Wife, Bride

Vision for a Spiritual World

Vital Unity

What a Marvellous Deliverance!

What God will do with me

What God will shew us

What is Suitable to God and how He cares for it
What Seest Thou ?

When the Sun was Setting

Where is He?

Who among us shall dwell with the devouring fire?

Who art thou?

Windows in heaven

Wisdom

Wisdom is Justified of her Children
Without stumbling

Won and Strengthened for the Testimony
Works and Life

Worship by the Spirit of God

Ye ... We

JT
FER
ASL
PRM
PRM
DLH
W)
FER
PRM
JGD
WCG
PRM
PRM
CAC
JND
PRM
JT
TR
JRK
PAR
JBS
PRM
PRM
PRM
HD'A
ARW
FWJ
WCG
JT
PRM
PRM

11

15
14

12
16

14
15
14
16

10
16

14

11

14
17
13

16
14
17
14

92
225
296
106

85

41
233
157
197
238
181
118
169
279
159
141
236
300
235
268
285
225
141
141
260
304
101
269

14
113
179



Your Reasonable Service

A Letter

It is the Lord

Colossians 1:29

The powers that be

My Friends

The Movement of the Spirit Toward Christ
Discipline (1)

Trading or Banking

A Word to the Bereaved

The Feast of Tabernacles

A few Thoughts on Luke 22:14-20
The opened door

The Cubit

The Present Testimony

The Sorrow of Divine Love and its Outlook
Summary of a Reading on Colossians
Summary of a Reading on Ephesians
It is Well

The Pleasure of God in His People
Dwelling in Unity

Go, borrow the vessels... not a few
A Divine Person on Earth Today (1)
Four Intimations of Christ's Death
Christ, the Assembly's Head

God's Building

Obedience

A Light Here

Image and Likeness

Recovery

The Heavenly Order

PRM
THR
PRM
FER
TP
ISG
PRM
RD
RD
PRM
PAR
EH
RD
ARW
WM
RSS

PRM
THR
JH
PRM
WRP
RSS
HDA
AP
CCE
JH
FL
SH
JC

P PR R R RPRPRRPREPRRPRPRERRPERPRERRLRRERERRERRE
R O 0000000 O0OR OONOORIERNOLRPRERO

e i N i N

309
29
85

158

132

282

281

212

291

309

248

258

213

277
83

287
10
15

225
43
72

197

206
94

181
52
92

244

237

263

270



Discipline

He hath shed forth this which ye now see and hear

The Name in Heaven

The Measure of a Man

Christ Rejected as on Earth
Christ Rejected as on Heaven
Let there be Light

The Voice of the Turtle-Dove
Where there is no vision
Intimacy and Heavenly Service
Inflation

Reconciliation

Eternal Life: A Contrast

The Testimony of John the Baptist
The Treasure and the Storm
Our Resource

The Servant-Son (1)

Romans 5:12-21

Righteousness

Who is on the Lord's side?
Piety

The Influence of the Son of God
Reading on John 6:60-71

The Spirit

Administration

Devotedness

Liberty

Present Need and Obligation
Sacrifice

The Raising of the Widow's Son
Walls and Gates

GWH
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
FL
PLB
PLB
DD
JBC
JT
PRM
JT
EJW
DLH

FWJ
DLH
RD
RD
PRM
JT
JT
WJY
WJY
JNB
WJY
JNB
JST

10
13
10
10
10
10
12
12
12
10
12
12
12
12
11
11
12
10
11

12
12

12
12

W w NN

16

317

113
29
57
85

284

157

193

246
71

150

253

203
43
11

272
78

100

231

242

216
65

318
90
59

254

275

277

266

100



A Recall

Mutuality

The "One Basket"

The Utterances on the Cross

Joab and Gehazi

Assurance and Acceptance

Christ's Place Here

God's Festival

Presentation to Himself

Contrasts of Scripture

Epitome of Brothers' Readings

God’s Way to His Rest

Christ the Pattern in the Spiritual World
The Foundation of the Apostles and Prophets
The Worship in the House of God

He appeared to them in another form
The Gospels as our Education

Practical Christianity

Salvation and Separation (1)

Salvation and Separation (2)

The Love of God and the Patience of Christ
Come unto Me

Ezekiel and Ourselves

Man's Fourfold Ruin and God's Answer in Christ
Negative and Positive

Separation; Death; Discipline

The Ark and the Priests

The Goal of the Spirit

The Overruling Hand of God

This God is our God

The Acceptable Year of the Lord

GAB
JT
GAv
GAv
GAv
JBS
JBS
JBS
EW
JSB
DLH
RSS
JT
CCE
GO
JT
JT
HOW
JND
JND
JPR
JD
EP
GAV
EP
GAv
GAv
EP
EP
EP
JS

12
10
12
11
13
10
10
10
11

10

12
12
10
12
11
10
10
10

11
12

A D O DNMNDNDDNPE

10

46
146
102
121

23

265
183
261
243
322

11

36
211
131

292
301
98
125
90
172
44
16
207
270
45
223
306
65
294



God's Standard

The Light of God Shines

From a letter: Job

Christ as the Ark of the Covenant
Resurrection and Ascension

Jesus knowing...

A few thoughts on the Psalms
Psalm 17-24

Psalm 1-8

Psalm 25-29

Psalm 30-31

Psalm 9-16

Brief Notes on Daniel
Daniel 1
Daniel 10
Daniel 11
Daniel 12
Daniel 2
Daniel 3
Daniel 4
Daniel 5
Daniel 6
Daniel 7
Daniel 7
Daniel 7
Daniel 8
Daniel 8:15-27
Daniel 9
Daniel 9:20-27

ES
EP
JD
JS
PRM

W)
W)
W)
W)
W)

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM

10
11
12
11
12

11
11
11
11
11

~N NN N0 OO0 OO OO 00N NO

155
74
56
56

327

113

182
127
203
235
161

61
266
297

14

90
113
149
197
226
254
283
315

132
219
245



Comfort for the Moment
A Review

Abraham, Sarah and Ishmael
Christian Responsibility
Circumcision

Comfort for the Moment
Conflict and Reality

Evening and Morning
Exercise

Follow Me

Fruit-Bearing

Heavenly conflict

In Hope

In Remembrance of Me

In the Midst

Let not your heart be troubled
Lord, isit |

Our Faith

Salvation Today

Strengthened

Sunless Day

The Coming of the Lord

The Father's Love

The Glory that Excelleth

The Grace that is in Christ Jesus
The Imminence of the Resurrection World
The Key of David

The King

The March of the Testimony
The New Position

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM

A WODN PBADNOOOWODNOO OO PAEADNDNNWWEWORPDNEPOOEREPDNLPREPRE

313
201

85
257
225

61
253
145
141

85
285
253
281
225
197

29

29
281

57
281

57
309
309
309
141

281
29
85



The Old Condition and the New Order
The Spring of the Caller

The Supper and the Rapture

The Trial of Jealousy

The Unity of the Spirit

The wedding garment and Christendom
The Witness of Faith

Extracts

Christ's Manhood

Gospel of John refers entirely to earth
The Father's Love

The world

Two ways of looking at righteousness

Fragments

Clouds

Ecclesiastes and Canticles
Fragments

Gifts

Living love

Our needs

Rationalism and ritualism
The altar and the tabernacles
The Call of God

The Saints' Praises
Meditations in Colossians
Colossians 1

Colossians 1:21-29
Colossians 2

Colossians 3

Colossians 3:12-25

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM

FER
JND
HCA
JND
JND

JBS
PRM

HG
PHL
JC
JTC
JND
CAC
CAC

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM

O, A DN W DNDDN

10
10
10
10
10

P NP R R P NN R

A A DA OW

113
57
57

253
229
197

276
111
278
154

42

219
255

139
224
110
143
34
24

255
282

33
61



Colossians 3:18 to 4

Obituary

J P Ramsden

Notice: PRM with Christ 31/3/24
Passing of Joseph Pellatt

Our Preparation for the Appearing
Conclusion

Our Education

The Divine thought of Manhood
The Weapons of Our Warfare
Outline of the Gospel of Luke
Luke 10-13

Luke 1-4

Luke 14-24

Luke 5-7

Luke 8

Luke 9-10

Poetry

A Bondman's Form

A Cruse

A Desire

A Little Child

A Morning Song

A Mourning

A Psalm

A Psalm of Comfort

A Rondeau

A Rondeau

A Song by Night

A Song for My Brethren

PRM

PRM

PRM

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM

JH
JH
JH
JH
JH
JH

KM
KM
PJ
LOL
KM
KM
RW
KM
KM
KM
PSP
JP

17

L © © © ©

o W Ol

16

~N DN 2 O o1 o

15

113

92
116
169

141
85
57

113

140
25
167
45
77
101

64
280
165

72
283
224

64

32
252
224
187
227



A song of praise
A Song of Zion
Amazing Love
As Thou Art
Aspirations

At the Supper - A Suggestion

Before Him in Love
Before him in love

Behold the Bridegroom

Christ

Christ Jesus, our Hope

Come and See
Come Forth, O Lord!
Come unto Me
Discipline

Divine Love
Ecstasy!

Eternal Love

Even so

Except it die
Expectation

Face to Face

Fear not; | Am
Feet Washing
Forward

Four Wells
Gathered

Genesis 45:1

God in Christ

God is in thy midst
God our Strength

RP
JL
Ccw
PRM
PSP
PRM
TWP
JJ
SJBC
SEM
RW
HKB
JJ
FAD
CCE
TWP
PRM
TWP
APG
KM
PSP
CT
PSP
KM
RM
RE
RM
EB
KM
PRM
JWM

11
16

13

17
17

O© 00 N W N

11

15
10

14

= Ol Pk W Ww

11
13
15
10

4

239
83
143
86
116
29
56
276
79
224
252
56
196
167
84
45
196
84
59
123
196
28
200
13
284
55
12
263
235
35
224



God Seeking WJIW 13 307

God's King ADS 14 307
God's Reserve KM 7 296
Great Gain JP 2 232
He gave himself for me KM 14 255
Heaven upon the Earth WIW 17 140
Heaven! RM 4 261
Here and There LET 11 130
His Glory KM 17 282
His Kindness KM 1 144
His Path KM 8 28
His Ways KM 2 332
Hold fast what thou hast KM 11 332
Holy Joy LoL 15 279
Hymn EPB 1 172
Hymn EF 9 112
Hymn JMc 11 252
Hymns for the Supper - A Suggestion for use PRM 13 66
I Jesus JP 6 308
I shall be satisfied, when | awake, with thy likeness KM 17 116
I will come to you GC 9 307
If it be Thou KM 12 59
In Assembly JJ 16 279
In Remembrance of Me CBB 8 242
In that day HCA 16 162
In the midst of the Church I will sing HCA 9 280
Into the Light KM 15 53
Israel's Prayer KM 8 301
It is Good JL 5 112
It matters little HCA 10 137

Jerusalem above is free, which is our mother 3 9 156



Jesus came

Jesus Himself

Joy in Heaven

Leaping up

Learn of Me

Lest any Man should Boast
Light that Shineth in a Dark place
Light, Love, Life

Lilies

Loops of Blue

Love and Glory

Love, our Portion

Loved with the Same Love
Love's Declaration

Love's Rally

Love's Triumph

Lux in Tenebris

Make Haste, My Beloved
Mine high places

Morn

My Covert Thou!

My God

My Meditation of Him shall be sweet

New Creation

On Account of the Father
One Foundation

One Lawgiver

Only a little while
Onward

Our Hope

Over the Brook Cedron

KM
PSP
JP
PRM
ALK
RM
TWP
ALR
KM
LOL
JP
JMc
HCA
FAD
KM
TW
JBS
DO
RM
RE
ER
KM
EB
KM
KM
JJ

AJH
TWP
JP
JWM

15

16
12

w

oo

17

oo O Mo

285
28
28

101
112
112
224
217

84
140
140

36
280

61
196
196
167
295
196
256
170
331

96

71
168
196
104
279
140
223



Paradise

Part with Him

Peace

Peace

Peace, be Still

Perfection

Pisgah

Pressing On

Psalm 23

Send Me!

She hath done what she could
Song of the Watchers
Sonship

Sonship

Sorrow and Joy

Springing Up

Strangers and Sojourners
Suffering

Temple Breathings

The Brazen Serpent

The Bride

The Bride, the Lamb's Wife
The Call

The Christian's Home-going
The City

The Compass of the Truth
The Conflict

The Crown

The Day

The Day Dawn

The Day is at hand

KM
FR
JJ
WB
PSP
GV
SJBC
KM
TG
KM
PSP
PSP
JL
JJ
APG
KM

JJ
PSP
RM
CT
CWS
KM
HG
RP
KM
JJ
RE
LET
WL
JJ

233
181
307
224

56

41
312
316

27
168

28
252
280
308
112
152
252
112
209
257
312
326
118
251

38
308

28
196
260
313
307



The Emancipator

The Entrusted Deposit

The Father; the Son; and the Brethren
The Father’s House

The Feet of Saints

The Festival of Love

The Firstborn

The form of God ... the likeness of men
The Foundation

The Glory of the Head

The God of Peace

The Grace of God

The Hidden King

The Hidden Man of the Heart
The Hold

The Hour of Prayer

The Kingdom

The King's Desire

The Land

The Light of Love

The Lord over all

The Lord stood by me.

The Love of the Brethren

The Man at God's Right Hand
The Manna and the Springing Well
The Moment of Desire

The Name

The Overthrow

The palace is not for man

The Path of Separation

The Peace of Christ

CH
KM
HCA
EW
ALR
KM
CH
BLW
FHL
RM
ER
PSP
WIG
PRM
RE

JJ

RE
PJ
PSP
RT
ELB
JJ
JWM
FS
FL
KM
JJ
PRM
JWM
ER

R w M o b~

168
311
148
265

33
331
168

79
321

84

56

27
308
336
196
140

84
168
303
290
186
271
314
140
280
167

56
310

112



The Pearl

The Prize

The Remnant that is left
The Rock

The Second Man

The Servant

The Short Way

The Silence of the Night
The Son of the Blessed
The Son of the Blessed
The Son on Earth as Man
The Veil

The Victor

The Voice of the Lord
The Wilderness Supply
Thy Name is as Ointment poured forth
Thy Presence

To Know Thee

Together

Transformation
Unfathomed Love

Unity

Victory

Victory

Waiting

Waiting for the Manifestation
Watching for the Dawn
Wayside Gleanings
When Jesus Comes
Whether we wake or sleep
Wings

KM
ADS
SJBC
KM
HCA
ADS
WIwW
LRM
EHC
EES
HCA
JJ
T™W
KM
TE
CCE
KM
RM
PRK
KM
PSP
JJ

JJ
KM
WPH
JBS
T™W
KM
KM
KM
KM

332
252

83
231
292
110
168
292
233

84
211

88

60
140
180
114

56
174
224

112
84
332
152
56
332
84

285
86
53



With Me, with Thee
With Thee

Within

Worship

Received up into Glory
It is the Lord

Rejoice in hope of the glory of God

John 20

Proverbs 19:22

The Four Writings

A Hymn

The Sent Ones
Questions
Adornment

Assembly worship
Beliar

Blood of the sin offering
Burial of Unconverted
Can Satan read our thoughts?
Christ's Humanity
Demons

Eastward

Entering the Holiest
Eternal Burnings
Fellowship

Fine Linen

Hades

Infidel Thoughts
Inspiration

King Saul and the Holy Spirit

EB
P
KM
A
KM
A

RP
PH
PLB
A
WIW
IA

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM

~N o o b~

11
11
10
10
10
10
11
10

14
14
14
15
14
13
14
14
15
14
14
14
14
15
14
14
14

42
170
195
167

168
168
224
257
140

42
145

144
125
124
108
176
325
173
172
133
234
274

78
175
130

80
236
177



Letter Box

Lying

Must we die to sin?

New Birth

New Heavens and New Earth
Noah a figure of Christ
Prayer

Priests' Feet

Putting off the Lord's Coming
Questions as to the Person of Christ
Reconciliation

Reconciliation

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM

Reference to Christ's sufferings at the Lord's Supper PRM

Resumption of Sacrifices in the Millennium

Reward for Old Testament saints
Righteous Reigning

Sacrifices in the Millennium

Second Man

Seemless

Sons killed in battle (WWI)

Sons of God in Genesis 6

Spectacles

Spirit, soul and body

The Lord's Supper in Matthew and Mark
The True Man

Trade Unions

Wives of Noah, Lot and Job not named
Worship

Readings

1 Corinthians 11-12

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM

13
14
14
16
14
15
14
17
14
13
14
14
13
15
15
14
16
14
16
14
14
14
13
13
15
14
15
15

275
79
146
112
145
16
25
181
276
276
78
124
325
314
42
234
276
237
58
142
92
324
303
324
134
89
42
313

102



1 Corinthians 13-14 2 119
1 Corinthians 15 2 159
1 Corinthians 3 2 14
1 Corinthians 4 2 18
1 Corinthians 5-7 2 35
1 Corinthians 8-10 2 64
1 John 1:1to0 2:2 JT 17 31
1 John 2:1-11 JT 17 59
1 John 2:12-29 JT 17 104
1 John 3 JT 17 117
1 John 3:7-24 JT 17 144
1 John 4 JT 17 171
1John 5 JT 17 210
1 Peter 1 PRM 11 187
2 Corinthians 1-3 2 199
2 Corinthians 5 2 233
3 John FL 17 295
Acts 1-2 2 317
Acts 15-16 3 103
Acts 19-20 3 127
Acts 20-22 3 158
Acts 23-24 3 183
Acts 26-27 3 213
Acts 28 3 232
Acts 3-4 3 16
Acts 7 3 52
Acts 9-13 3 69
Ephesians 1:1-6 9 302
Ephesians 1:6-10 9 322
Genesis 1 JT 1 73
Genesis 12 JT 1 248



Genesis 14
Genesis 17
Genesis 18-20
Genesis 21-22
Genesis 23-24
Genesis 2-4
Genesis 26-27
Genesis 28
Genesis 37-41
Genesis 49
Genesis 5-6
Genesis 7-8
Genesis 9
Hebrews 10:1-25
Hebrews 10:19-39
Hebrews 11
Hebrews 1-2
Hebrews 12-13
Hebrews 2
Hebrews 3
Hebrews 4
Hebrews 5
Hebrews 6
Hebrews 7
Hebrews 8
Hebrews 9
Hebrews 9:6-28
Jude

Luke 1

Luke 10:1-24
Luke 10:25-37

JT
JT
JT
JT
JT
JT
JT
JT
JT
JT
JT
JT
JT

JT
JT
JT

AR WO NNSNNSNNSNNNNOONNNPRRREPNNNNMNNRNDNNDNONRE

299
23
87

130

154

103

183

212

249

255

150

185

216

158

163

188

321

210
16
22
46
51
72
77
99

104

137

218

102
122



Luke 11
Luke 12:1-34
Luke 12:35-39
Luke 13
Luke 14
Luke 15
Luke 16
Luke 17-19
Luke 2

Luke 2:25-52
Luke 20
Luke 23
Luke 3

Luke 4

Luke 4:1-13
Luke 4:33 t0 5:16
Luke 5:16-39
Luke 8:1-18
Luke 8:16 to 9:17
Luke 9:18-36
Mark 1

Mark 11
Mark 12
Mark 13-14
Mark 15-16
Mark 16
Mark 2

Mark 3-4
Mark 5-6
Mark 7-8
Mark 9-10

JT
JT
JT
JT
JT
JT
FL
FL
JT
JT
JT
FL
JT
JT
JT
JT
JT
JT
JT
JT

o OO OO U1 OO0 OO O U B WWWWWWOoO oOTwwooob~dbsbs>bh DS

150
209
234
262
318

41
158
177

38

63
198
293

87
154
116
191
239
313

16

70
303
130
134
153
183
212
325

13

45

70
100



Matthew 1-2

Matthew 13-16

Matthew 17-18

Matthew 19

Matthew 20-21

Matthew 22-23

Matthew 24-25

Matthew 25-26

Matthew 27-28

Matthew 3

Matthew 4-5

Matthew 6-8

Matthew 9-12

Numbers 26-27 The New Leader
Preparation for the Land
Reading on Numbers 21
Reading on Numbers 23-24
Reading on Romans 1
Reading on Romans 10
Reading on Romans 11-16
Reading on Romans 2
Reading on Romans 3-4
Reading on Romans 5
Reading on Romans 5
Reading on Romans 6-8
Reading on Romans 8:12 to 9
Revelation 1

Revelation 10-12
Revelation 13-16
Revelation 17-18
Revelation 19-21

PRM
PRM

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM

© © © ©O 0 B~ PSP PPOSEDPDOOTO0KMOKOCN 0KOOLWOWOW O O 0 N

291
103
132
162
189
217
246
273
293
309

19

48

80

18

48
324
328
326
217
266

23

46

80
107
130
158
305
134
161
193
214



Revelation 2
Revelation 21-22
Revelation 2-3
Revelation 3-4
Revelation 5-7
Revelation 8-9
Romans 10:1-11
Romans 11
Romans 11:22-36
Romans 12
Romans 13
Romans 15:8-33
Romans 16
Romans 5:1-11
Romans 5:12-21
Romans 6
Romans 6:12-23
Romans 7
Romans 8
Romans 8:12-17
Romans 8:28-39
Romans 9
Romans 9:14-21
Romans 9:19-33

The Passage of the Jordan

The Tryst
John 14:15-31

Galatians 5:16 to 6:18

Romans 8

The Ministries of John and Paul

1 John 2

DLH
DLH
DLH
DLH
DLH
DLH
DLH
DLH
DLH
DLH
DLH
DLH
DLH
DLH
DLH
DLH
DLH
DLH

RD

RD
RD

O ©O© ©O© O ©O© 0

12
12
12
12
12
12
12
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11

12
11
11
11
11
12

316
249
12
49
77
108
21
24
53
76
79
134
136
106
134
136
163
165
191
221
247
305
324
328
23
175
286
317
320
31
119



Romans 3:21-31

Ephesians 4:14-24

Ephesians 2:14-20

Ephesians 4:1-16

Romans 3

Ephesians 2:1-6

Ephesians 5:14 to 6:4

Romans 1:16-18

1 Corinthians 1-2

Unity

Romans 4

Ephesians 4:23-32

Ephesians 2:19-22

Ephesians 4:7-13

Ephesians 2:8-18

Ephesians 6:10-24

Romans 2

Ephesians 3:1-21

Ephesians 3:14-21

Ephesians 1:20-23

Romans 3:21-31

Numbers 4

Zechariah 3

Readings in 1 John (London)
01. Fellowship and Joy

02. Walking in the Light

03. Keeping His Commandments
04. Fathers; Young Men; Little Children
05. The Confession of the Son
06. Relationship and Eternal Life

DLH

DLH

DLG
PRM
JT

DLH

DLH

DLH
PRM
AMH

o1 o1 o1 01 o1 O1

50
160
53
160
24
25
193
326
319
183
78
191
76
162
50
219
21
105
134
21
46
326
160

52
74
79
106
123
127



07. The Characteristics of Eternal Life

08. Righteousness and Love

09. The Confession of Jesus Christ come in Flesh
10. Boldness in the Day of Judgment

11. The Regeneration

12. The Consciousness of Eternal Life
Readings in Luke

Luke 7

The Father of Eternity

. Before Incarnation

. The Incarnation, Birth and Growth of our Lord
. His Public Ministry

. His Passion and Death

. His resurrection

. Christ, the Centre of Attraction for the Universe
. Christ in the Thousand Years

. Christ in the Changeless Order

The Unveiling

Revelation 1

Revelation 1:12 to 2.7

Revelation 1:4-20

Revelation 10-11

Revelation 12

Revelation 12-13

Revelation 13-14

Revelation 14-15

Revelation 15-16

Revelation 17-18

Revelation 19

Revelation 19:11-21

00 N o o~ W N P

JT

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM

PRM
PRM
PRM

ol o1 o1 o1 o1 01

13
13
13
13
13
13
14
14

W NN DNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDNDND PP

134
161
185
191
211
217

302

169
197
225
253
281
309

11

29

83
124
111
132
148
169
217
240
275
297
328

13



Revelation 2:7-17
Revelation 20
Revelation 20:11-15
Revelation 21
Revelation 21:18 to 22
Revelation 21:9-27
Revelation 3:1-13
Revelation 3:14-22
Revelation 4
Revelation 5
Revelation 5
Revelation 6
Revelation 7
Revelation 8
Revelation 9

PRM

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM

N DN DNPFPPFRPPPFPPOWWWWWPRE

156
59
95

122

177

143

190

202

277

302

332

52
79
91



Genesis
Genesis 1
Genesis 1 to 2
Genesis 1:1-4
Genesis 1:2
Genesis 1:23
Genesis 2 to 4
Genesis 2:3
Genesis 2:10-12
Genesis 2:19
Genesis 3:1-14
Genesis 4:12-17
Genesis 4:26
Genesis 5 to 6
Genesis 5:1-21
Genesis 5:22-24
Genesis 7 to 8
Genesis 8:20-22
Genesis 8:20-22
Genesis 9
Genesis 12
Genesis 13:10
Genesis 14
Genesis 17
Genesis 18 to 20
Genesis 19:15-26
Genesis 21 to 22

Genesis 21:1 to 32:2

Genesis 22:15-18
Genesis 23 to 24
Genesis 24
Genesis 24
Genesis 24:61-67
Genesis 26 to 27
Genesis 26:1-33

JT
PRM
FL
PRM
FL
JT
JS
FAP
PRM
PRM
PRM
JT
JT
JT
EJMcB
JT
JBS

JT
JT
JT
JT
JT
JT
GAvS
JT
PRM
WCG
JT
PRM
ADS
JBC
JT
PRM

Vol
1

12

11

12

14
13

17

17
15

=
rRBr

ONNNNPEPENPRP

N
Nooanmdy

1

Paae
73
91

284
281
237
103
128
183
46
309
253
226
150
226
213
185
183
226
216
248
236
299
23
87
270
130
225
269
154
141
110
318
183
89



Genesis 26:19-33
Genesis 28
Genesis 28:10-22
Genesis 28:12-22
Genesis 30:25
Genesis 31:1-31
Genesis 32:22-31
Genesis 32:24-29
Genesis 35:6-14
Genesis 37 to 41
Genesis 41:13
Genesis 43:30-31
Genesis 45:1
Genesis 45:1-5
Genesis 48:1-19
Genesis 49
Genesis 49:1-2

Exodus
Exodus 1:1-22

Exodus 1:22 to 2:10

Exodus 2:1-10
Exodus 3:3
Exodus 4:24-26
Exodus 5 to 6
Exodus 10:21-23
Exodus 12 to 14
Exodus 12:3-10
Exodus 14:19-20
Exodus 15
Exodus 16:13-36
Exodus 16:14-15
Exodus 19:38-46
Exodus 20:1-6
Exodus 20:6
Exodus 20:24-26

RE
JT
WJ
JLBH
JT
JT
T™W
CS

JT
PRM
PRM
EB

WJ
JT
WJ

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
GAvS
PRM
FL
JBS
RD
FL
SJBC
JBC
RD
GO
PRM
PRM
JT

11

11

12
12

17
17

12
15
17
11

11

Vol

14
2
9

12

10

12
16
17

10
9
9
5

55
212
144

95

60

60

79
201
226
249
141

29
263
226
144
255
144

Paae
85
197
113
213
270
141
284

124
284
272
100
124
131
281
309
145



Exodus 24
Exodus 24:10
Exodus 25:1-17
Exodus 25:1-22
Exodus 25:8-23
Exodus 26:1-37
Exodus 26:15-20
Exodus 26:31
Exodus 27:20-21
Exodus 28:29-30
Exodus 28:40-43
Exodus 29:1-35
Exodus 29:3-32
Exodus 30
Exodus 30:32-33
Exodus 32
Exodus 36:11-13

Leviticus
Leviticus 7:22-34
Leviticus 9:3
Leviticus 10
Leviticus 11
Leviticus 11:21
Leviticus 13 to 14
Leviticus 22
Leviticus 23
Leviticus 23:9-15
Leviticus 23:9-17
Leviticus 23:39-43
Leviticus 27

Numbers
Numbers 3:1-10
Numbers 4
Numbers 4:4-14

PRM
PRM
JBS
WJH
WCG
WJH
WJH
RB
FL
PRM
CCE
CCE
GAvS
THR
PRM
PRN
LOL

CAC
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
AIM

RSS
PRM
JT

PAR
PRM

JT
PRM
CCE

9
13
10
15
17
15
15
13
12

17
17
12
12
8
9
17

Vol
8
15
14
14
16
17
17
1
13
16
10
14

Vol
15
13
17

197
253
265
253
269
258
253
101
284
309
126
126
102
13
286
253
84

Paae
97
108
253
154
5
264
134
11
281
198
248
257

Paae
204
326
126



Numbers 4:5-14
Numbers 6
Numbers 16:1-35
Numbers 19:21
Numbers 20:1-29
Numbers 21
Numbers 21
Numbers 23 to 24
Numbers 26
Numbers 26:1 to 27:23
Numbers 27:1-11
Numbers 29
Numbers 31
Numbers 36:1-13

Deuteronomy
Deuteronomy 1
Deuteronomy 11:21
Deuteronomy 22:8
Deuteronomy 22:15
Deuteronomy 27:17
Deuteronomy 29:29
Deuteronomy 30:11-14
Deuteronomy 33:1-29
Deuteronomy 33:8-9
Deuteronomy 33:24
Deuteronomy 34:1-5
Deuteronomy 34:7-12

Joshua
Joshua 3:12
Joshua 3:13-15
Joshua 5
Joshua 5
Joshua 5:10-12
Joshua 5:10-15

RB 13
PRM 7
JT 13
PRM 6
JT 7
PRM 4
PRM 14
PRM 4
FWJ 8

5
JT 3
PRM 8
JL 6
JT 3

Vol
JS 13
WJiw 17
PRM 17
PRM 14
PRM 1
PRM 15
PRM 15
RD 13
JT 8
FWJ 13
RD 13
EP 16

Vol
PRM 15
PRM 17

5

5
JBC 17
RD 8

101
281
113
253
256
324
253
328
36
18
205
57
64
205

Paae
157
140

1
113
290
225
225
315
141
188
315
293

Paae
85
181
23
48
100
124



Joshua 5:13-15
Joshua 6:1-10
Joshua 6:1-20
Joshua 18:1-10
Joshua 20:19-23

Judges
Judges 1:1-15
Judges 2:5-10
Judges 3
Judges 5
Judges 6:1-27
Judges 7:5-6
Judges 7:24-25
Judges 8:1-23
Judges 8:1-27
Judges 8:18
Judges 13:1-25
Judges 15:19
Judges 16
Judges 16:28-30
Judges 20:26-28

Ruth

Ruth 1:4
Ruth 1:14-18
Ruth 3:6-18
Ruth 4:1

1 Samuel

1 Samuel 4:1-5

1 Samuel 7

1 Samuel 10:6-22

1 Samuel 12:19-25

1 Samuel 13:12
1 Samuel 17:47

PRM
PRM

JT
JT

JT
RD
RD
PRM
CCE
CCE
PRM
PRM
CCE
CM
CM
PRM
HVS
CM
CM

JT

PRM
PRM
JAM

JT
PRM
THR
PRM
TR

12

13
17
12

Vol
15
14
14

14
14

17
17

15
17
17

Vol
17
16
17
15

Vol
13
13
14
10
14

7

85

29

91
255

Paae
36
312
312
313
92
92
281
281
92
243
243
57
54
243
243

Paae
283
81
141
190

Paae
91

145
85
43
85

271



1 Samuel 21:1-9

1 Samuel 22:1-2

1 Samuel 22:3

1 Samuel 25

1 Samuel 28:6

1 Samuel 30

1 Samuel 30:17-31

2 Samuel

2 Samuel 5:7-9

2 Samuel 15:32

2 Samuel 16:5-14
2 Samuel 19:10-30
2 Samuel 24

1 Kings

1 Kings 5:9

1 Kings 6:4-38
1 Kings 7:1-5

1 Kings 17

1 Kings 17:8-24

2 Kings

2 Kings 2:1

2 Kings 2:1-11
2 Kings 4

2 Kings 4:1-7

2 Kings 4:7-37
2 Kings 4:12-13
2 Kings 4:12-37
2 Kings 5:1-14
2 Kings 6:1-7

2 Kings 6:24-33
2 Kings 7:1-4

2 Kings 8:1-6

2 Kings 8:1-6

PRM 16

JT 14
PRM 16
PRM 6
PRM 6
SJBC 17
JT 14

Vol
PRM 7
AFR 1
GWH 10
JWD 14
HG 1

Vol
PRM 16
JHT 17
JHT 17
JNB 3
EJMcB 15

Vol
EJMcB 15
EJMcB 15
RD 15
PRM 10
PRM 10
HG 7
EJMcB 15
EJMcB 7
PRM 4
PRM 13
PRM 13
PRM 10
HG 13

113
179
141
67
309
305
179

Paae
169
252
317
222
306

Paae
276
237
237
266

18

Paae
92
213
25
197
225
9
18
32
141
141
141
225
175



1 Chronicles

1 Chronicles 15:16-22
1 Chronicles 21

1 Chronicles 28:2

1 Chronicles 28:2

1 Chronicles 29

2 Chronicles
2 Chronicles 13:1-12
2 Chronicles 20
2 Chronicles 23

Ezra
Ezra 6:13-22
Ezra 7

Nehemiah
Nehemiah 8

Esther
Esther
Esther

Job

Job 2:9-10
Job 17:9

Job 22:21
Job 33:14
Job 36:7

Job 38:33
Job 41:15-17
Job 42:1-17

Psalms
Psalms 1 to 2
Psalms 1 to 8
Psalms 2:6

Vol
CCE 17
HG 1
JLBH 2
JLBH 6
PRM 14

Vol
PRM 15
PRM 1
WJIG 3

Vol

16

16

Vol
PAR 10

Vol
JRK 16
EJMcB 16

Vol
GAvS 2
EB 1
PLB 16
FWJ 3
TR 14
JT 17
PRM 4
JT 9

Vol
CAC 9
WJ 11
AIM 6

Paae
126
306

95
246
310

Paae
85
33

308

Paae
185
246

Paae
248

Paae
12
219

Paae
270
49
272
42
300
182
225
225

Paae
240
127

41



Psalms 8:1
Psalms 9:16
Psalms 11:5
Psalms 11:5-7
Psalms 15
Psalms 16
Psalms 17:1-15
Psalms 17:15
Psalms 17:24
Psalms 22:18
Psalms 22:22
Psalms 23
Psalms 23
Psalms 25:29
Psalms 27
Psalms 29
Psalms 29:11
Psalms 30:5
Psalms 30:31
Psalms 32 to 142
Psalms 40:5-10
Psalms 40:8
Psalms 50:2
Psalms 50:5
Psalms 51:11
Psalms 62:11-12
Psalms 68:13
Psalms 80
Psalms 87
Psalms 87:5
Psalms 104:34
Psalms 105:17
Psalms 105:17-22
Psalms 110
Psalms 113

WCG
WJ
TR
TR
RD
JND
RD
KM
WJ
PRM
FHB
TG
FWJ
WJ
CAC
KM
PRM
APG
WJ
WJ
CAC
KM
AIM
JT
JND
FWJ
JT
KM
FL
AIM
EB
JTC
PRM
PRM
JT

17
11

14
10

10

17
11

5

269
161
157
300
212
211
212
116
182

145
27
60

203

252

140
57

112

235

203

293

170
41

141

193
42

292

301

315
41

331

204
29

141

225



Psalms 132
Psalms 133:3
Psalms 139:16
Psalms 150

Proverbs
Proverbs 1:17
Proverbs 4:1-18
Proverbs 7:6-7
Proverbs 8:12-36
Proverbs 8:22-31
Proverbs 9:1
Proverbs 19:22
Proverbs 25:11
Proverbs 29:18
Proverbs 30:3

Ecclesiastes
Ecclesiastes 3:6-8
Ecclesiastes 7:14
Ecclesiastes 12:9-11

Song of Songs
Song of Songs

Song of Songs 1:7-8
Song of Songs 2

Song of Songs 2:1-4
Song of Songs 2:3-7
Song of Songs 2:16-17
Song of Songs 2:16-17
Song of Songs 4 to 5
Song of Songs 5:1-8
Song of Songs 5:2-6
Song of Songs 6:6-9
Song of Songs 8:5
Song of Songs 8:11-12

JT 13
AIM 6
PRM 14
HES 13
Vol
KM 17
HD'AC 2
JHT 17
PRM 1
PRM 5
PRM 1
PLB 10
PRM 1
PLB 12
PRM 17
Vol
ENH 6
JTC 5
JT 13
Vol
JGB 9
HCA 9
VKR 6
WJ 6
EJMcB 7
RD 12
Cs 17
SJBC 16
RD 12
EJMcB 11
RD 12
JT 15
JT 13

71
41

295

Paae
53
260
237
259
57
259
257
142
193
281

Paae
94
14

130

Paae
149
306
299
129

32
175
291
143
175
271
175
171
130



Song of Songs 8:11-14
Song of Songs 8:14
Song of Songs 8:14

Isaiah

Isaiah 3:1-3
Isaiah 4:1
Isaiah 4:5
Isaiah 6

Isaiah 6:1-3
Isaiah 6:1-6
Isaiah 8:5-22
Isaiah 8:11-18
Isaiah 9:6
Isaiah 11:1-12
Isaiah 12:12-25
Isaiah 13:10
Isaiah 22:22-25
Isaiah 32:1-2
Isaiah 32:1-2
Isaiah 33:13-17
Isaiah 37:3-4
Isaiah 64:1-2

Jeremiah
Jeremiah 16:7
Jeremiah 17:5-25
Jeremiah 32:9-13
Jeremiah 48:11

Lamentations
Lamentations 3:26
Lamentations 3:26-27

Ezekiel
Ezekiel 1:1-26
Ezekiel 20:15

WJ
DO
RD

PRM
PRM
PRM

AMH
PRM

6
12
12

Vol
13
13
15
17
17

6
1
5
13
15
5
16

Vol
14
14

128
167
175

Paae
17
17

197
282
283
168
291
283
169
1
283
225
1
256
231
225
83
296

Paae
140
113
222

98

Paae
143
112

Paae
102
147



Ezekiel 24:15-21
Ezekiel 28:11-17
Ezekiel 40:1-46
Ezekiel 40:2
Ezekiel 41:7
Ezekiel 41:15-20
Ezekiel 43:10-12

Daniel
Daniel 1
Daniel 1
Daniel 2
Daniel 3
Daniel 4
Daniel 5
Daniel 6
Daniel 6:10
Daniel 6:10
Daniel 7
Daniel 7
Daniel 7
Daniel 8
Daniel 8:15-27
Daniel 9
Daniel 9
Daniel 9:20-27
Daniel 10
Daniel 11
Daniel 12

Hosea
Hosea 2:16
Hosea 14:9

Jonah
Jonah 1:2

AMH
WJIH
AMH
PRM
AMH
WJIH
PRM

PRM
JND

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
JHT

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM

THR
KM

JT

14 102
15 299
14 102
1 62
14 102
15 299
1 62
Vol Paae
6 61
10 262
6 90
6 113
6 149
6 197
6 226
13 219
17 237
6 254
6 283
6 315
7 3
7 132
7 219
8 303
7 245
7 266
7 297
8 14
Vol Paae
13 88
2 332
Vol Paae
13 229



Habakkuk
Habakkuk 3:17-19
Habakkuk 3:19
Habakkuk 3:19

Zechariah
Zechariah 1:12-13
Zechariah 3
Zechariah 4
Zechariah 8:1-8
Zechariah 8:23
Zechariah 11:7-14
Zechariah 14:5-7
Zechariah 14:6-7

Malachi
Malachi 2:1-7
Malachi 2:1-9
Malachi 2:14-16
Malachi 3 to 4
Malachi 3:10
Malachi 3:16-18

Matthew
Matthew
Matthew 1 to 2
Matthew 1:3-6
Matthew 1:18-21
Matthew 2:1-18
Matthew 3
Matthew 3
Matthew 3:11-17
Matthew 3:13-17
Matthew 4
Matthew 4 to 5
Matthew 4:1-11

Vol
JWMc 4
JT 11
RM 13

Vol
JTC 13
AMH 12
JRK 5
PRM 12
JT 13
WJ 12
WJ 12
PRM 5

Vol
DLH 1
JT 8
PRM 11

6
PRM 13
DLH 1

Vol
JND 7

7
PHP 9
PRM 11
HG 14

7
EJMcB 16
PRM 6
EJMcB 16
PRM 13

8
PRM 6

Paae

224
92

295

Paae
22
160
235
253
17
233
233
281

Paae
231
311
113
241
141
231

Paae
308
291

32
113
241
309
234

29
130
225

19

29



Matthew 4:1-16
Matthew 4:1-25
Matthew 5:1-2
Matthew 5:13-16
Matthew 6 to 8
Matthew 6:1-8
Matthew 8:18-27
Matthew 8:44
Matthew 9 to 12
Matthew 9:14-17
Matthew 11:12-30
Matthew 11:25-30
Matthew 11:25-30
Matthew 11:25-31
Matthew 11:28
Matthew 12:1-21
Matthew 13 to 16
Matthew 13:1-9
Matthew 14:14-21
Matthew 14:20-23
Matthew 14:26-29
Matthew 14:28-29
Matthew 15:12-14
Matthew 15:32
Matthew 16
Matthew 16:1-18
Matthew 16:13-18
Matthew 16:18
Matthew 16:18-19

Matthew 16:26 to 17:27

Matthew 16:28
Matthew 17 to 18
Matthew 17:1-8
Matthew 17:1-8
Matthew 17:1-9

EJMcB 16
EJMcB 16
EJMcB 16
PRM 13

8
PRM 16
JLBH 2
FER 9

8
PL 15
FL 1
JP 5
JD 11
WCG 17
ER 1
JD 11

8
JSB 11
JT 13
JSB 11
JBS 3
KM 12
JSB 11
JT 13
PRM 7
DLH 5
JD 11
AP 1
JSB 11
PRM 7
JLBH 6

8
JD 11
JSB 11
FEM 17

130
234
234
80
48
81
95
248
80
100
237
85
172
269
256
172
103
66
71
66
285
59
66
204
169
283
56
52
66
197
246
132
56
66
89



Matthew 18:17-20
Matthew 19
Matthew 20 to 21
Matthew 22 to 23
Matthew 22:15-22
Matthew 22:32
Matthew 24 to 25
Matthew 24:29-51
Matthew 25 to 26
Matthew 26:30
Matthew 26:53-54
Matthew 27 to 28
Matthew 28
Matthew 28:1
Matthew 28:1-10
Matthew 28:9-10
Matthew 28:9-20

Mark

Mark 1

Mark 1 to 9
Mark 1:1
Mark 1:6-13
Mark 1:21
Mark 1:21-24
Mark 2

Mark 2

Mark 2:18-22
Mark 3 to 4
Mark 3:31-35
Mark 3:31-35
Mark 5 to 6
Mark 7 to 8
Mark 7:18-30
Mark 9 to 10
Mark 9:1

JT 13
8
8
8
FWJ 3
TR 16
8
PL 14
8
JRK 16
EP 15
8
PRM 14
APG 2
CS 17
JT 12
JT 12
Vol
5
12
PRM 6
EJMcB 16
MA 5
EJMcB 16
MA 5
5
DLH 8
6
JT 9
JT 15
6
6
PRM 6
6
JLBH 6

113
162
189
217
42
302
246
190
273
126
330
293
96
126
201

90

Paae
303
272

85
130
102
130
102
325

61

13

204
45
70
85

100

246



Mark 10:42

Mark 10:46 to 11:33

Mark 12

Mark 12

Mark 12:1-12
Mark 13 to 14
Mark 14:1-11
Mark 14:3-9
Mark 14:26
Mark 14:61-62
Mark 15 to 16
Mark 16

Mark 16:9-15

Luke

Luke 1

Luke 1 to 4
Luke 1:5-6
Luke 1:5-28
Luke 1:26-33
Luke 1:35
Luke 2

Luke 2:1-37
Luke 2:1-52
Luke 2:6-14
Luke 2:14
Luke 2:25
Luke 2:25-52
Luke 2:28-34
Luke 2:52
Luke 3

Luke 3:19-23
Luke 3:21-22
Luke 3:21-28
Luke 4

Luke 4:1-13

JT 11
6
6
JJ 17
PRM 10
6
PSP 6
KM 3
JRK 16
EES 7
6
6
JT 12
Vol
JT 3
JH 1
HEN 16
HG 14
THR 8
PRM 13
JT 3
HG 14
RSS 1
ALM 16
AHH 12
FwJ 13
JT 3
JND 7
PRM 13
JT 3
PSP 7
ALM 16
EJMcB 16
JT 3
JT 3

130
134
54
57
153
28
280
126
84
183
212

Paae

25
87
241
286
197
38
241
94
256
68
188
63
279
197
87
28
256
130
154
116



Luke 4:18-20
Luke 4:18-22

Luke 4:33 to 5:16

Luke 4:38-39
Luke 4:40
Luke 5
Luke5 to 7
Luke 5:1-11
Luke 5:16-39
Luke 5:24-29
Luke 5:27-32
Luke 6:1-5
Luke 7

Luke 7:35
Luke 7:36-46
Luke 7:36-50
Luke 8

Luke 8:1-18

Luke 8:16 to 9:17

Luke 8:19-21
Luke 9 to 10
Luke 9:18-36
Luke 9:27
Luke 9:27-36
Luke 9:46-48
Luke 9:51-58
Luke 10 to 13
Luke 10:1-24
Luke 10:17-20
Luke 10:17-21
Luke 10:21-37
Luke 10:25-37
Luke 10:38-42
Luke 10:38-42
Luke 10:38-42

JS
CH
JT
HFEN
PAR
PRM
JH
AP
JT
HFEN
AHH
PRM
JT
JT
HFEN
PRM
JH
JT
JT
JT
JH
JT
JLBH
CM
AHH

FL

JH

JT

JT

JT

PRM

JT

JT

AHH

FL

10

o = e el
SR~N~NroRorrKRorrrobrw

294
168
191
87
268
141
45
52
239
87
68
113
302
314
87
253
77
313
16

101
70
246
41
68
315
140
102
141
148
169
122
314
68
315



Luke 10:38-42
Luke 11

Luke 11:1-4
Luke 11:1-13
Luke 11:33-36
Luke 12:1-34
Luke 12:13-21
Luke 12:22-35
Luke 12:35-39
Luke 13

Luke 13:23-27
Luke 14

Luke 14 to 24
Luke 14:1-14
Luke 14:1-35
Luke 14:9-33
Luke 14:15-23
Luke 15

Luke 15

Luke 15:1-24
Luke 16

Luke 16:22-23
Luke 17 to 19
Luke 17:1-37
Luke 17:18
Luke 18:18-43
Luke 18:35 to 19:38
Luke 19

Luke 19

Luke 19:1-10
Luke 19:28-48
Luke 20

Luke 20:18
Luke 21:37
Luke 22

HFEN
JT
HFEN
JT
JH
JT
AHH
JSG
JT
JT
JH
JT
JH
HFEN
PRM
PRM
JBS
JLBH
JT
PRM
FL
PRM
FL
JH
PRM
RB
PRM
CAC
RD
HFEN
PL
JT
PRM
MWB

16

(NN
o B

= = = [ =
RohouowBEsgRErrrprprpogerr

[l N S ST
ocoo®Poco~wo Y

17

10
13
13

87
150
87
312
244
209
68
260
234
262
244
318
167
87
113
225
183
273
41
141
158
169
177
72
309
242
85
272
201
87
80
198
57
13
35



Luke 22 to 23
Luke 22 to 24
Luke 22:1-30
Luke 22:7-20
Luke 22:14-20
Luke 22:19-20
Luke 22:20
Luke 22:31-46
Luke 22:39-43
Luke 23

Luke 23:1-19
Luke 23:22-47
Luke 24

Luke 24

Luke 24

Luke 24:13-25
Luke 24:13-35
Luke 24:27-53
Luke 24:28-33
Luke 24:28-40
Luke 24:29
Luke 24:30
Luke 24:30-53
Luke 24:32-43
Luke 24:33-40
Luke 24:41-43
Luke 24:45-51
Luke 24:49
Luke 24:50-53
Luke 27:35

John
John 1
John 1:4
John 1:6-37
John 1:14

PRM
JS
JBC
PRM
EH
JND
PRM
PRM
ALM
FL
PL
PRM
JND

HN
EJMcB
JAM
JP
HFEN
PRM
PRM
PRM
CAC
JT
JT
JT
PRM
JT
JT
ALM

PRM
AIM
JT

PRM

13
16
14
14
10
10
17

16

17

13
13
14
16
17

16

13
12

12
10
13

17
13
16

Vol
11
9
12
4

253
189
264
206
258
167
141
57
256
293
166
57
34
68
133

192
65
87

253
30
29

179

146
71
57

320
97

256

Paae
225
47
203
281



John 1:14
John 1:26-29
John 1:29-39
John 1:29-39
John 1:35-40
John 1:39-46
John 1:42
John 2:1-11
John 2:1-11

John 2:1 to 3:1

John 3

John 3:1-8
John 3:1-17
John 3:12
John 3:14-15
John 3:25-30
John 3:27-29
John 4

John 4

John 4:5-15
John 4:25-30
John 4:34
John 4:46-54
John 5:17
John 5:37
John 5:39 to
John 6:5-13
John 6:11-14
John 6:30-71
John 6:33
John 6:47-58
John 6:48-58
John 6:60-71
John 7:37-39
John 7:37-39

6:37

PRM
EJMcB
JSG
JBC
JBS
HKB
AP

JT

JT
JRK

ALM
RD
HCA
HES
JT
JT
PRM
MWB
ALM
RD
PRM
JT
FHB
PRM
PRM
FL
JT
PRM
PRM
RD
VKR
PRM
JT
ALM

13
16
11
16
10

13
16

16
12

17
12

11
16
12

[ = S
g ~NwWN

= =
Sor ool uomos

197
130
282
318
265
56
52
181
162
283
289
210
216
238
12
203
181
11
96
210
216
281
162
74
281
309
29
153

281
124
118
65
153
210



John 8:10-11
John 8:11-12
John 8:28
John 8:30-36
John 9 to 10
John 9:1-3
John 9:6-38
John 9:34-38
John 10

John 10

John 10:4
John 10:11
John 10:40-42
John 11:1-4
John 11:1 to 12:3
John 11:25
John 12:1-3
John 12:1-9
John 12:2-3
John 12:3
John 12:3-8
John 12:20-41
John 12:25
John 12:27-28
John 12:31-33
John 13 to 17
John 13:1-17
John 13:1-17
John 13:1-30
John 13:3
John 13:8-30
John 13:15
John 13:21-27
John 13:31-38
John 13:34-35

EJMcB
KM
PRM
EJMcB
FHB
EJMcB
PRM
RD

JP
FWJ
PRM
EJMcB
JT

RD
PRM
EJMcB
JT
JBC
RD
EJMcB
JT
PRM
ENH
EP
HES
FHB
WHC
ALM
JBC
PRM
JT

JT
JSG
JC
CAC

15
15
13

15
12
14
15
15
12
15
16
12
15
13
15
17

16
14
12

11
1
7

44
53
309
32
117
44
29
216
201
60
29
44
153
216
29
44
197
318
216
44
314
309
94
330
12
201
238
228
264
113
268
236
282
270
203



John 14 to 16
John 14 to 16
John 14:1-3
John 14:2-3
John 14:3-14
John 14:8-9
John 14:15-17
John 14:18
John 14:20
John 14:21-23
John 15:8-10
John 15:9-21
John 16

John 16

John 16:20-22
John 17:1-2
John 17:1-5
John 17:9
John 17:13
John 17:18
John 17:18-19
John 17:20
John 17:24
John 17:26
John 18:1-2
John 18:11
John 19:23
John 19:23-24
John 19:26-28

John 19:38 to 20:18

John 20
John 20
John 20
John 20:10-20
John 20:11-22

DLH

JP
PRM
JSG
PRM
WRP
GC
HCA
PRM
PRM
CAC
PRM
HCA
DLH
PRM
JP
EP
EJW
JA
PRM
PRM
JT
JT
JWMc
PRM
PRM
PRM
FL
RD
ER
CAC
PH
JP
JT

11

[N (TN
OCRL N ;O

ONONPEP,NWN

11
286
140
179
260
197
206
307
162
309

85
203
177
195

61

92
316
330
221
145
253
309
204
217
223
317

58

60
216
112
169
224

65
177



John 20:11-23
John 20:16-17
John 20:17
John 20:17
John 20:17
John 20:19
John 20:19
John 20:19-20
John 20:19-21
John 20:19-22
John 20:19-23
John 20:19-26
John 20:21-22
John 20:27-30
John 21:5-13
John 21:20
John 21:21-23

Acts

Acts 1 to 2
Acts 1 to 2
Acts 1:1-4
Acts 1:1-8
Acts 1:1-14
Acts 1:3
Acts 1:9-14
Acts 2:1-4
Acts 2:1-14
Acts 2:2
Acts 2:42
Acts 3 to 4
Acts 3:1-11
Acts 5

Acts 5

Acts 6:1-6
Acts 6:8-15

JS 12
JT 9
HCA 4
EJMcB 7
PRM 14
PRM 2
KM 15
VKR 6
JT 14
FHB 6
JT 10
JT 8
JT 17
PRM 7
JT 13

9
FL 16

Vol

2
PRM 16
JT 16
JT 12
JT 13
PRM 13
JT 17
EJMcB 15
PRM 13
PRM 11
PRM 13

3
JT 16
PRM 5
AIM 16
PRM 14
EJMcB 15

327

150
32
46

225

285

299

148

145

146
41

320
92
71

315
60

Paae
317
169
198

90
97
281
320
92

281

16
115
141

74
323

92



Acts 7

Acts 7

Acts 7:53
Acts 7:54
Acts 7:54-56
Acts 7:54-60
Acts 7:55
Acts 7:56
Acts 8:4-12
Acts 8:31-35
Acts 9 to 13
Acts 9:1-25
Acts 9:1-31
Acts 9:5

Acts 9:15-20
Acts 9:31
Acts 9:32-43
Acts 10

Acts 10:38
Acts 13:1-3
Acts 13:15-36
Acts 13:22
Acts 14:1-22
Acts 15 to 16
Acts 16:25
Acts 18:1-3
Acts 18:1-3
Acts 18:1-11
Acts 18:9-11
Acts 18:24-28
Acts 18:24-28
Acts 19

Acts 19

Acts 19 to 20
Acts 19:8-11

HCA
PRM
EJMcB
ALM
JD
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM

PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM
HCA
JT

PRM
PRM
JT

EP

HES
PRM

JRK
PRM
JHT
JT
JT
PRM
JHT
PRM
PRM

PRM

3
11
10
15
16
11
10
13

10

13
10
10
10
11
14

11
17
16
14
16
17
13
16
17

12

52
323
29
92
256
56
113
141
281
113
69
57
197
113
113
129
14
85
281
255
293
215
57
103
126
253
237
130
30
253
237

85
127
253



Acts 20 to 22
Acts 20:17-38
Acts 20:28
Acts 22:11-16
Acts 23 to 24
Acts 24:24-27
Acts 26 to 27
Acts 28

Romans
Romans 1
Romans 1 to 3
Romans 1:1
Romans 1:16-18
Romans 1:16-25
Romans 2
Romans 2
Romans 3
Romans 3 to 4
Romans 3:19-26
Romans 3:21-31
Romans 3:21-31
Romans 3:24
Romans 4
Romans 4:20-25
Romans 5
Romans 5
Romans 5:1-5
Romans 5:1-5
Romans 5:1-11
Romans 5:2
Romans 5:5
Romans 5:5
Romans 5:5-11
Romans 5:11
Romans 5:12

CM
PRM
PRM

PRM

JT
EJW
DLG
HOW
PRM
DLH
DLH
PRM
FWJ
DLH
DLH
CAC
DLH
FWJ
PRM
PRM
RD
FWJ
DLH
RP
JT
JT
JT
PRM
FHB

17
15

w ww

Vol

10
10

11
11

11
11
11
12
11
11

10
11
11
10
17
17

15

158
41
169
197
183
49
213
232

Paae
326
119

99
326
301

23

21

24

46
100

46

50
198

78
100

80
107
212
100
106
168
198
283
169
141
327



Romans 5:12-21
Romans 5:12-21
Romans 5:12-21
Romans 5:19
Romans 6
Romans 6
Romans 6 to 8
Romans 6:2-12
Romans 6:12-23
Romans 7
Romans 7:3
Romans 8
Romans 8
Romans 8
Romans 8
Romans 8:3-4
Romans 8:6-26
Romans 8:12-17
Romans 8:12 to
Romans 8:14-16
Romans 8:14-17
Romans 8:14-17
Romans 8:14-17
Romans 8:27-29
Romans 8:28-30
Romans 8:28-39
Romans 8:29
Romans 8:32
Romans 9
Romans 9:11-36
Romans 9:14-21
Romans 9:19-33
Romans 10
Romans 10
Romans 10:1-11

DLH
CAC
WCG
DLH
PRM
FHB
DLH
DLH
PRM
JBS
MWB
DLH

FHB
PRM
DLH
PRM
JT
JT
JT
WRP
JT
JT
DLH
JT
PRM
DLH
PRM
DLH
DLH
PRM
PRM
DLH

10
11
12

11

15
11
11

11
11
11
15
10
11

17

11
12

11
12
12
11
10
11
11

15
12

117
78
134
198
265
136
130
327
163
165
67
332
96
191
320
327
225
221
158
198
169
230
206
150
230
247
36
317
305
281
324
328
217
225
21



Romans 11
Romans 11 to 16
Romans 11:22-36
Romans 12
Romans 12:1
Romans 12:1
Romans 12:1
Romans 12:1-2
Romans 13
Romans 13
Romans 14:17
Romans 14:17-18
Romans 15:8-33
Romans 15:13
Romans 16
Romans 16:20
Romans 16:25
Romans 16:25-27
Romans 16:25-28

1 Corinthians

1 Corinthians 1

1 Corinthians 1 to 2
1 Corinthians 1:1

1 Corinthians 1:1-2

1 Corinthians 1:9

1 Corinthians 1:28

1 Corinthians 1:30-31
1 Corinthians 2

1 Corinthians 3

1 Corinthians 4

1 Corinthians 5 to 7
1 Corinthians 8 to 10
1 Corinthians 10

1 Corinthians 10

1 Corinthians 10:14-33

DLH 12
PRM 4
DLH 12
DLH 12
AMH 9
JT 16
JT 17
FHB 15
FER 9
DLH 12
JLBH 6
JT 14
DLH 12
JT 14
DLH 12
ER 9
JT 17
PRM 11
EJMcB 15

Vol
FER 1
PRM 1
JT 13
PRM 13
PRM 17
PRM 2
EHC 2
JH 2

2

2

2

2
HB 1
FER 10
PRM 17

24
266
53
76
127
173
283
327
179
79
246
179
134
148
136
56
85

18

Paae
286
319
130
264
223
141
174

76
14
18
35
64
220
156
223



1 Corinthians 10:15-33
1 Corinthians 10:22

1 Corinthians 11

1 Corinthians 11 to 12
1 Corinthians 11:1-3

1 Corinthians 11:3

1 Corinthians 11:17-34
1 Corinthians 11:23-26
1 Corinthians 11:23-28
1 Corinthians 11:26

1 Corinthians 12

1 Corinthians 12:1-6

1 Corinthians 12:7-13
1 Corinthians 12:14-26
1 Corinthians 13

1 Corinthians 13 to 14
1 Corinthians 14

1 Corinthians 14:20-21
1 Corinthians 14:24-25
1 Corinthians 14:26

1 Corinthians 15

1 Corinthians 15

1 Corinthians 15:4

1 Corinthians 15:17-29
1 Corinthians 15:26

1 Corinthians 15:29

1 Corinthians 15:34-57
1 Corinthians 15:45-49
1 Corinthians 15:47

1 Corinthians 15:48

1 Corinthians 16:5-9

1 Corinthians 16:21-23

2 Corinthians
2 Corinthians 1 to 3
2 Corinthians 1:2-4

JT
PRM
JC

DLH
CAC
JT
EJMcB
JT
PRM
JT
FWJ
JT
RD
PRM

JT
JT
PRM
PRM

HCA
CAP
PRM
KM
FHB
WCG
PRM
PRM
JT
JT
PRM

PRM

= = =
wRwoRoJorvwn o

17
13
14
2
8
14
14
10
2
9
14
4
14
17
15
2
17
13
17
2

Vol

2
10

42

317
102
99
198
42
271
41
57
318
42
198
109
127
119
65
68
213
169
159
292
81
197
123
74
181
113
57
146
312
1

Paae
199
113



2 Corinthians 1:18-22
2 Corinthians 1:20-22
2 Corinthians 2:6-8

2 Corinthians 3

2 Corinthians 3:6-17
2 Corinthians 3:17-18
2 Corinthians 3:18

2 Corinthians 4:6-7

2 Corinthians 4:10-11
2 Corinthians 5

2 Corinthians 5:14-21
2 Corinthians 5:15-21
2 Corinthians 6:10

2 Corinthians 6:11-18
2 Corinthians 6:17-18
2 Corinthians 11:2

2 Corinthians 11:30-33
2 Corinthians 11:31-33
2 Corinthians 12:1-4
2 Corinthians 12:1-5
2 Corinthians 12:1-10
2 Corinthians 12:1-15
2 Corinthians 12:7

2 Corinthians 12:9

Galatians
Galatians 1:8-9
Galatians 3:19
Galatians 3:26
Galatians 4:4
Galatians 4:6
Galatians 4:26
Galatians 5:4-5
Galatians 5:16
Galatians 5:16 to 6:18
Galatians 6:1-2

JJ
FER
PRM
JT
PRM
PRM
SH
PRM
GAvS

PRM
PRM
PRM
JT
GAvVS
PRM
AFM
EJMcB
EJMcB
JT

RD
AFM
GAvVS
EB

PRM
PRM
CM
PRM
CM
JJ

CM

CM

15

15
15
17

14

15
15
17
10
7
2
1

Vol
10
10
17
13
17

17
11
17

323
225
141
217
141
309
263
141
270
233
141
141
141

270
118
151
213
213

212
151
270
153

Paae
113
29
243
197
243
156
118
243
317
243



Galatians 6:24

Ephesians
Ephesians
Ephesians 1
Ephesians 1
Ephesians 1
Ephesians 1:1-6
Ephesians 1:3
Ephesians 1:3-6
Ephesians 1:6-10
Ephesians 1:15
Ephesians 1:15-19
Ephesians 1:19-20
Ephesians 1:20-23
Ephesians 1:20-23
Ephesians 1:20 to 2:19
Ephesians 1:22
Ephesians 2
Ephesians 2:1-6
Ephesians 2:5-6
Ephesians 2:8
Ephesians 2:8-18
Ephesians 2:14-20
Ephesians 2:18-22
Ephesians 2:19-22
Ephesians 3
Ephesians 3:1-21
Ephesians 3:13-21
Ephesians 3:13-21
Ephesians 3:14-15
Ephesians 3:14-21
Ephesians 3:14-21
Ephesians 3:16-20
Ephesians 3:19-21
Ephesians 3:21

PRM 13
Vol
PRM 4
JC 1
JC 1
JND 7
9
FAP 5
WCG 15
9
PRM 8
JT 16
ENH 7
HDAC 4
10
10
PRM 1
PRM 12
10
PRM 15
PRM 1
10
10
JT 8
10
EJW 3
10
PRM 13
RD 13
PRM 12
SH 1
10
PRM 4
ENH 7
PRM 8

219

Paae
169
107
136
167
302
183
181
322

173
29
181
21
15
117
85
25
106
117
50
53
230
76
136
105
264
315
169
263
134
57
29
113



Ephesians 4:1-6
Ephesians 4:1-16
Ephesians 4:1-16
Ephesians 4:7-13
Ephesians 4:7-16
Ephesians 4:7-16
Ephesians 4:13
Ephesians 4:13
Ephesians 4:14-24
Ephesians 4:15-16
Ephesians 4:15-16
Ephesians 4:15-16
Ephesians 4:23-32
Ephesians 5:14 to
Ephesians 5:21-23
Ephesians 5:22-33
Ephesians 5:22-33
Ephesians 5:25-27
Ephesians 5:25-33
Ephesians 5:32
Ephesians 6
Ephesians 6:10-12
Ephesians 6:10-24
Ephesians 6:12
Ephesians 6:12

Philippians
Philippians 1
Philippians 1:1-21
Philippians 1:23-25
Philippians 2:1-11
Philippians 2:1-16
Philippians 2:6-7
Philippians 2:8-11
Philippians 3
Philippians 3:7-8

6:4

PRM
JT
JT
JT
PRM
WCG

HDAC

RD

PRM

HDAC

DLH

DLH

PRM

EW

JRB

PRM

ENH

PRM

PRM

WJ

RD

CM

PRM

THR

BLW

PRM

PRM

ENH

10
12
10

14

15
10
4
11
12
10
10
4

11

12

10

Vol
14
10
17

16
10
5
6

253
160
183
162
171
68

181

160

181
31

191
193
181
144
99

261
44
85
29

219

225

Paae
217
212

41
57
253
79
113
113
94



Philippians 3:7-14
Philippians 3:15

Colossians
Colossians 1
Colossians 1:9-14
Colossians 1:10-18
Colossians 1:12-13
Colossians 1:12-13
Colossians 1:12 to
Colossians 1:18
Colossians 1:21-29
Colossians 1:29
Colossians 2
Colossians 2
Colossians 2:1-3
Colossians 2:9-19
Colossians 2:10-11
Colossians 3
Colossians 3:1-4
Colossians 3:1-11
Colossians 3:1-11
Colossians 3:1-16
Colossians 3:12-14
Colossians 3:12-25
Colossians 3:18 to

2:15

4

1 Thessalonians
1 Thessalonians 1:1-7

1 Thessalonians 1:3

1 Thessalonians 3:12-13
1 Thessalonians 4:1-12
1 Thessalonians 4:14

1 Thessalonians 4:15-18
1 Thessalonians 4:16-17
1 Thessalonians 4:16-17

ADS 15
WCG 14

Vol
PRM 3
FWJ 5
PRM 11
PRM 5
FL 13

10
HDAC 4
PRM 3
FER 10
PRM 4
JT 14
RD 11
HDAC 4
JBS 3
PRM 4
RD 11
JBS 3
JBS 16
RD 13
LOL 17
PRM 4
PRM 4

Vol
HOW 10
AFM 9
HOW 10
HOW 10
CAC 12
EJMcB 15
PRM 6
KM 6

252
327

Paae
255
320
253
281
284

10
181
282
158

9

34

31
181
285

33

31
285

38
315

84

61
113

Paae
301
37
301
301
16
213
57
61



1 Thessalonians 5:5

1 Thessalonians 5:10
1 Thessalonians 5:10
1 Thessalonians 5:23

2 Thessalonians
2 Thessalonians 1:9
2 Thessalonians 2:6-7
2 Thessalonians 3:5

1 Timothy

1 Timothy 1:16-17
1 Timothy 2

1 Timothy 2:1-7

1 Timothy 2:5-6

1 Timothy 2:5-6

1 Timothy 3:14-15
1 Timothy 3:14-15
1 Timothy 3:15

1 Timothy 3:15-16
1 Timothy 3:16

1 Timothy 3:16

1 Timothy 4:8-10
1 Timothy 6:6-16

2 Timothy

2 Timothy

2 Timothy 1:1-13
2 Timothy 1:7-8
2 Timothy 1:7-8
2 Timothy 1:12
2 Timothy 1:12
2 Timothy 1:18
2 Timothy 2

2 Timothy 2

2 Timothy 2:1

LET
KM
JT
RSS

PRM
WRP
JPR

PRM
RD

PRM
PRM
PRM

JT

JT

JLBH

RD

PRM

CM

RD

PRM

HD'AC

PRM

RB

PRM

PRM

KM

JSG

PRM

PRM

TR

11
11
13

Vol
15
11

Vol

12

17

13
2
12
13
17
12
3

Vol
15

260
86
204
311

Paae
281
206

90

Paae
169
242

85
309
253

65
146

95
242

41

41
242

49

Paae
228
259
101
281
258
311
178

46



2 Timothy 2:1

2 Timothy 2:1-3

2 Timothy 2:1-10
2 Timothy 2:1-22
2 Timothy 2:8

2 Timothy 2:8

2 Timothy 2:8-19
2 Timothy 2:19-22
2 Timothy 2:19-26
2 Timothy 2:24

2 Timothy 3:8

2 Timothy 3:12-15
2 Timothy 4:1-22
2 Timothy 4:6-8

2 Timothy 4:17

2 Timothy 4:17

Titus
Titus 2:9

Philemon
Philemon

Hebrews
Hebrews 1 to 2
Hebrews 1:1-2
Hebrews 1:1-2
Hebrews 1:2
Hebrews 2
Hebrews 2:1-18
Hebrews 2:2-3
Hebrews 2:6-18
Hebrews 2:9-10
Hebrews 2:10
Hebrews 2:10-13
Hebrews 2:11-12

PRM

JD

PRM

PRM

ASL

RD

RD

DLH

JT

PRM

PRM

PRM

PRM

CM

TE

ELB

PRM

RD

PRM
FWJ
WHC
JND

PRM
FWJ
PL
PRM
FL
JND

11

14

14
13

13
13
14

14
17
15
16

Vol
Vol
13

Vol

11

14

10
11
17
16
15

309
56
259
281
237
49
329
283
113
275
281
259
281
41
180
271

Paae
67

Paae
241

Paae
321
309
309

13
166
16
29
309
13

288
112



Hebrews 2:11-13
Hebrews 2:12
Hebrews 3:1-6
Hebrews 3:1-19
Hebrews 3:14
Hebrews 4:1-16
Hebrews 4:14
Hebrews 5
Hebrews 5 to 6
Hebrews 6:1-20
Hebrews 7
Hebrews 7:1-4
Hebrews 7:4

Hebrews 7:24 to 8:13

Hebrews 9
Hebrews 9:1-5
Hebrews 9:3-5
Hebrews 9:6-28
Hebrews 10:1-22
Hebrews 10:1-25
Hebrews 10:1-25
Hebrews 10:19-39

Hebrews 10:19 to 11:40

Hebrews 11:8-31

Hebrews 12 to 13

Hebrews 12:1-14
Hebrews 12:1-29
Hebrews 12:3-14
Hebrews 12:5-15
Hebrews 12:7-10
Hebrews 12:10-14
Hebrews 12:14-29
Hebrews 13:10-16
Hebrews 13:15-16
Hebrews 13:20-21

HDAC 4
JRK 16
PL 17
7
KM 2
7
CCE 5
7
WCG 14
7
7
HES 17
CCE 5
7
7
CAC 4
KM 6
7
CAC 4
FER 2
7
7
7
JT 6
7
EJMcB 11
PL 17
JSG 6
RD 10
GWH 10
PRM 14
PRM 15
JT 5
GO 10
FwWJ 14

181
126
13
22
252
46
298
51
327
72
77
12
298
99
104
228
195
137
228
312
158
163
188

210
238
13
260
212
317
225

145
131
60



James
James 1 to 2
James 1:16-27
James 2:8-25
James 2:14-26
James 3:8-18
James 3:12-18
James 4:11-17
James 4:11-17
James 4:12
James 5
James 5:18

1 Peter

1 Peter 1

1 Peter 1:13

1 Peter 2:1-11
1 Peter 2:1-19
1 Peter 2:5

1 Peter 2:21-25
1 Peter 3:1-7

2 Peter

2 Peter 1:19
2 Peter 1:19
2 Peter 1:19
2 Peter 3:13

1 John

1John 1:1 to 2:2
1John 1:1 to 2:2
1John 1:1 to 2:2
1John 1:1 to 2:2
1John 1:1 to 2:12
1John 1:5 to 2:11
1 John 2

RD
RD
PRM
RD
RD
RD
RD
RD

RD
PRM

PRM
PL
FEM
JT
GO
PRM
JT

APG
wL
cs
FHB

JP
ALM
JT
THR

HCA

Vol
15
15
15
15
16
16
16
16

16
15

Vol
11

14
17

10

17

Vol

17
17

Vol

16
17

11

Paae
241
264

85
264
16
46
16
46
196
67
85

Paae
187
302

89
119
131
169
182

Paae
126
313
291

74

Paae
52
288
228
31
323
74
87



1 John 2 RD 12 119

1John 2:1-11 JT 17 59

1 John 2:1-18 PRM 12 253
1 John 2:1-27 AFM 17 166
1 John 2:3-29 5 79

1 John 2:12-17 JT 15 36

1 John 2:12-19 5 106
1 John 2:12-29 JT 17 104
1 John 2:22-29 5 123
1 John 2:29 to 3:24 5 127
1John 3 5 134
1John 3 JT 17 117
1 John 3:1-3 JSG 6 260
1 John 3:1-3 RD 11 31

1 John 3:7-24 5 161
1 John 3:7-24 JT 17 144
1 John 3:14-24 JT 15 204
1John 4 PRM 4 85

1John 4 JT 17 171
1 John 4:1-11 VKR 6 118
1 John 4:1-21 5 185
1 John 4:7-19 RD 11 31

1 John 4:7-21 5 191
1 John 4:17 HCA 10 155
1John5 JT 17 210
1John 5:1-21 5 211
1 John 5:4-6 PRM 4 29

1 John 5:13-21 5 217
1 John 5:20 EJMcB 15 18

1 John 5:20 RFK 15 121
2 John Vol Paae
2 John :2-11 RD 11 31

3 John Vol Paae

3 John RD 11 31




3 John

Jude
Jude

Jude :3
Jude :12-23
Jude :21

Revelation
Revelation 1
Revelation 1
Revelation 1
Revelation 1 to 2
Revelation 1:1-10
Revelation 1:4-20
Revelation 1:9
Revelation 1:12-20
Revelation 1:12 to 2:7
Revelation 1:13-18
Revelation 1:17
Revelation 1:17-18
Revelation 2 to 3
Revelation 2 to 3
Revelation 2:7-17
Revelation 2:17
Revelation 3 to 4
Revelation 3:1-13
Revelation 3:7-8
Revelation 3:7-8
Revelation 3:7-12
Revelation 3:7-13
Revelation 3:7-13
Revelation 3:9
Revelation 3:10
Revelation 3:14-22
Revelation 3:14-22

FL

JND
JT
PRM

PRM
CAC

FL

PRM
FL

PRM
PRM
PSP
PRM
PRM

JGB
PRM
JBC

PRM
DLH
DLH
PRM
PRM
DLH
PRM
PRM
PRM
PRM

17

Vol
6
15
6
5

Vol

= el = B B
SBrhBorrorroroolRlrrERrr0oo0wrr

295

Paae
218
276
201
169

Paae
83
173
305
316
253
111
60
281
124
200
309
309
12
20
156
100
49
190
231
283
62
1
241
253
85
202
169



Revelation 3:14-22
Revelation 3:20
Revelation 3:20-22
Revelation 3:22
Revelation 4
Revelation 4:1-2
Revelation 4:1-8
Revelation 4:1-11
Revelation 4:11
Revelation 5
Revelation 5
Revelation 5 to 7
Revelation 5:1-10
Revelation 5:1-10
Revelation 6
Revelation 7
Revelation 8 to 9
Revelation 8 to 9
Revelation 9
Revelation 9:1-11
Revelation 10 to 11
Revelation 10 to 12
Revelation 11:3-4
Revelation 12
Revelation 12
Revelation 12
Revelation 12 to 13
Revelation 12:7-9
Revelation 13 to 14
Revelation 13 to 16
Revelation 14 to 15
Revelation 14:6-7
Revelation 15 to 16
Revelation 17 to 18
Revelation 17 to 18

FWJ
JP
EJMcB
WRP
PRM
JT
JT
FWJ
FL
PRM
PRM

PRM
FWJ

JT

PRM

JT
PRM

PRM

m
(0]

17

11
11

14
12

onvNMENMONMEMocoNMNOONMNOINONNN

166
293
271
206
277
292
90
156
197
302
332
77
85
156

52
79
108
91
171
132
134
57
148
267
29
169
309
217
161
240
74
275
297
193



Revelation 19
Revelation 19 to 21
Revelation 19:4-8
Revelation 19:7
Revelation 19:7-9
Revelation 19:10
Revelation 19:11-21
Revelation 20
Revelation 20:11
Revelation 20:11-15
Revelation 21
Revelation 21 to 22
Revelation 21:1-7
Revelation 21:1-7
Revelation 21:1-7
Revelation 21:2
Revelation 21:9
Revelation 21:9-11
Revelation 21:9-27
Revelation 21:9-27
Revelation 21:11
Revelation 21:13
Revelation 21:13-16
Revelation 21:17
Revelation 21:18 to 22
Revelation 21:21-25
Revelation 21:22-24
Revelation 21:22-27
Revelation 22:1-5
Revelation 22:6-21
Revelation 22:16
Revelation 22:16-17
Revelation 22:16-17
Revelation 22:16-17
Revelation 22:16-17

FWJ
PRM
JT

PRM

JRK

JRK
FHB
FWJ
PRM
PRM
WCG

EP

CWS
PRM
PRM
PRM

WCG
RP

SH
EJMcB
JSG
PRM
JSG
THR
PRM
EJMcB

16
17
17
14
14
17
3
16
15
5
6
10
3
17
16
1
16
9
10
3
8
11
11

328
214
156
113
181
113
13
59
283
95
122
249
283
74
156
113
113
269
143
293
326
281
85
29
177
269
38
263

257
113
33
286
113
271



Revelation 22:16-17
Revelation 22:16-21
Revelation 22:17
Revelation 22:17
Revelation 22:17
Revelation 22:20-21

JBC
FL
WRP
PRM
PRM
JSG

16

11
11
14
11

318
253
206
281
113
282



	Subject Index

	General Articles
	A few thoughts on the Psalms
	Brief Notes on Daniel
	Comfort for the Moment
	Extracts
	Fragments
	Meditations in Colossians
	Obituary
	Our Preparation for the Appearing
	Outline of the Gospel of Luke
	Poetry
	Questions
	Readings
	Readings in 1 John
	The Father of Eternity
	The Unveiling

	Scripture Index

	Genesis

	Exodus

	Leviticus
	Numbers
	Deuteronomy
	Joshua
	Judges
	Ruth
	1 Samuel
	2 Samuel
	1 Kings
	2 Kings
	1 Chronicles
	2 Chronicles
	Ezra
	Nehemiah
	Esther
	Job
	Psalms
	Proverbs
	Ecclesiastes
	Song of Songs
	Isaiah
	Jeremiah
	Lamentations
	Ezekiel
	Daniel
	Hosea
	Jonah
	Habakkuk
	Zechariah
	Malachi
	Matthew
	Mark
	Luke
	John
	Acts
	Romans
	1 Corinthians
	2 Corinthians
	Galatians
	Ephesians
	Philippians
	Colossians
	1 Thessalonians
	2 Thessalonians
	1 Timothy
	2 Timothy
	Titus
	Philemon
	Hebrews
	James
	1 Peter
	2 Peter
	1 John
	2 John
	3 John
	Jude
	Revelation


